V #3 DAIGLER
.‘ ENGINEERING, P.C.

CIVIL & GEO-ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

Transmittal

To: Mr. Charles Cranston
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation — Region 9
182 Union Street
Allegany, New York 14706-1328

Date: February 23, 2015

Re:  Carroll C&D Landfill Expansion
Water Withdrawal Permit Application

Dear Charles Cranston,

On behalf of Sealand Waste, LLC, please find enclosed two copies of the NYSDEC Water Withdrawal Permit
Application for non-potable water withdrawals associated with the expansion of the Jones-Carroll C&D landfill.
One copy is for your use and another for distribution as you deem fit. The application has been completed in
accordance with Part 601 Water Withdrawal Permitting, Reporting and Registration requirements. An electronic

copy was emailed to initialwwpermits@dec.ny.gov and an additional two copies were sent to Dave Denk,

Regional Permit Administrator for NYSDEC Region 9, for his use and distribution.

Applicant Engineer
Name: Daniel Bree James A. Daigler, PE
Company: | Sealand Waste, LLC. Daigler Engineering, PC
Address: | 85 High Tech Drive 2620 Grand Island Blvd
Rush, New York 14543 Grand Island, NY 14072
Phone: (585) 359-9242 (716) 773-6872 ex. 205

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,
DAIGLER ENGINEERING, PC

James A. Daigler, PE
President

cc: Dave Denk, Regional Permit Administrator, NYSDEC Region 9 (2 Copies)

Enclosures: ~ Water Withdrawal Permit Application for Non-Potable Water Withdrawals (2 Copies)
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e NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

APPLICANT CHECKLIST FOR
WATER WITHDRAWAL PERMIT

Complete this form and include with application

Applicant Name: Daniel Bree Facility Name: Carroll Landfill
Faci]ity Address: 309 Dodge Road, Frewsburg, New York 14738 DEC Region: 9
Project Type (From WW-1): Water Withdrawal
Water Use (From WW-1): Other For Department Use: WWA #: :l
Requirement
Item (see, 6 NYCRR § 601.10) Included Location of Item
No. http://www.dec.ny.gov/regs/4445 html or N/A? In Application Package
http://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/94327 html) **
1 Electronic Copy of Application Package N/A
(Recommended)
2 Application Transmittal Letter Included | Enclosure
3 Joint Application Form — signed ** Included | Enclosure
4 WW-1 Form ** Included | Enclosure
Project Authorization for public water supply
5 (PWS) systems, inc}ude legal cel:rtiﬁcation’forr.n and N/A
proof of transportation corporation formation if
applicable **
6 Gcn.eral Map - Include location of project and other Included | Engineer's Report
pertinent features.
7 Watershed Maps — if applicable Included | Engineer's Report
Contract plans for non-public water supply Engineer's Report
8 systems. Plans for PWS systems should be sent Included
directly to NYS Department of Health (DOH)
9 Engineering Report - PE signed and sealed ** Included | Enclosure
10 | Water Conservation Program Form — signed ** Included | Enclosure

Latest Annual Water Withdrawal Reporting Form

. . . . . N/A
(for projects involving existing withdrawals)

12 | Land Acquisition Maps - if applicable N/A

Water Analysis - sent directly to DOH if

13 new PWS source N/A

14 | Project Justification - 8 questions answered Included | Engineer's Report
15 | Canal withdrawal approvals - if applicable N/A

16 | Great Lakes Basin Diversion - if proposed N/A

17 | SEQR Form, include Determination if available Included | Enclosure

18 State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) Included | Enclosure

submission or No Effect Letter from SHPO

Reset Form




JoINT APPLICATION FORM
For Permits/Determinations to undertake activities affecting streams, waterways,

waterbodles, wetiands, coastal areas and sources of water withdrawal.

uS Army Corps of

New York You must separately apply for and obtain separate Permits/Determinations from .
. v . A N ! Engineers {USACE)
State each involved agency prior to proceeding with work. Please read all instructions.
APPLICATIONS TO
1. NYS Department of Environmental Conservation 2. US Army Corps of Engineers § 3. NYS Office of 4. NYS Depart-
General Services ment of State
Check all permits that apply: Check all permits that apply: o
[ stream Disturbance [ coastal Erosion [ section 404 Clean Water Act Che;:l;pals‘permlts that Che;gp:lfiégfs
i it i Management " . : :
O Exc§vatlon and Fifl in Ol wi i [ section 10 Rivers and Harbors [1 state Owned Lands | O coastal
Navigable Waters Wild, Scenic and Act Under Water Consistency
7] bocks, Moorings or Recreational Rivers I7) Nationwide Permit(s) - Identify O utiity Concurrence
Platforms Water Withdrawal Number({s): Easement
D Dams and Impoundment |:| Long Istand Well {pipelines,
0 Structures [ aquatic vegetation Control Eggl‘ift%tc )
401 Water Quality ] aguatic Insect Control ) o 0 T
Certification M Fish & | Preconstruction Motification - Docks,
[ Freshwater Wetlands Fish Contro O~y (Y . Moorings or
3 Tidat wetlands M incidental Take of Endan- Platforms
gered/Threatened Species
] . I D I am sending this Oi1am sending
I am sending this application to this agency. I:I Tam sendtlrr:.g ;h'z application application to this this application
to this agency. agency. to this agency.
5. Name of Applicant {(use full name) Applicant must be: 6. Name of Facility or Property Owner (if different than
Applicant
Sealand Waste, LLC  attn: Daniel Bree Owner pplicant)
Operator
Mailing Address ] ] [] Lessee _Mailing Address
85 High Tech Drive (check all that apply)
Post Office City Rush Taxpayer ID (If applicant Post Office City
is NOT an individual):
State Ny Zip Code 14543 State Zip Code
Telephone (daytime) Email Telephone (daytime) Email
(585) 359-9242
7. Contact/Agent Name 8. Project / Facility Name Property Tax Map Section / Block / Lot Number
James Daigler, FE Carroll C&D Landfill Expansion 458.00-1-30
Company Name ) Project Location - Provide directions and distances to roads, bridges and bodies of waters:
Daigler Engineering, PC ~B,000' fram intersection of Dodge and Wiltsie Rds & ~3,000' from intersection of Dodge and
Sandberg Rds.3 focations on east PL where Storehouse Run enters site
Mailing Address 2620 Grand lsland Blvd Street Address, if applicable Post Office City S?\Ee 147?5 Code
309 Dodge Road ’ Frewsburg
Past Cffice City Grand lsland Town / Village / City County
Carroll Chautauqua
State Zip Code Name of USGS Quadrangle Map Stream/Water Body Name
NY 14072 tvory Storehouse Run & Trib to Storehouse Run
Telephone (daytime) Location Coordinates: Enter NYTMs in kilometers, OR Latitude/Longitude
(716) 773-6872 x205
Email . NYTM-E NYTM-N Latitude Longitude
jim@jadenvegr.com 42.0134946° -79.0880985°

JOINT APPLICATION FORM 02/13 This is a 2 Page Application Application Form Page 1 of 2
Both Pages Must be Complated



JOINT APpLICATION FORM - PAGE 2 OF 2
Submit this completed Page as part of your Application.

9. Project Description and Purpose: Provide a complete narrative description of the proposed work and its purpose. Attach additional page(s) if
necessary. Include: description of current site conditions and how the site will be modified by the proposed project; structures and fili materials to
be installed; type and quantity of materials to be used {j.e., square ft of coverage and cubic yds of fill material and/or structures below
ordinary/mean high water) area of excavation or dredging, volumes of material to be removed and location of dredged material disposal or use;
work methods and type of equipment to be used; pollution control methods and mitigation activities proposed to compensate for resource

impacts; and where applicable, the phasing of activities, ATTACH PLANS ON SEPARATE PAGES.

- see NYSDEC Water Withdrawal Permit Permit Application Engineer's Report for project description and purpose
- ha photographs available as proposed wells/trenches/drains will be constructed after excavation of existing grade
- SEQR Determination included as attachment to the Engineer's Report in place of SEAF or FEAF

. 5 f : Proposed Estimated
Proposed Use: Private E] Public DCommeruaI StaEt Date: January 2017 Completion Date: August 2028

Has Work Begun on Project? O ves No  If Yes, explain.

Will Project Occupy Federal, State or Municipal Land? 3 ves Na If Yes, please specify.

| 10. List Previgus Permit / Application Numbers (if any) and Dates:
Part 360 Permit #9-0624-00025/00002-0 (Oct 1989 - Oct 31, 2007)

11. Will this project require additional Federal, State, or Local Permits including zoning changes? Yes [:] No If yas, please list:
See Seclion 6 of the NYSDEC Water Withdrawal Permit Application Engineer's Report

12. Signatures. If applicant is not the owner, both must sign the application.
I hereby affirm that information provided on this form and all attachments submitted herewith Is true to the bast of my knowledge
and belief. False statements made herein are punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.
Further, the applicant accepts full responsibility for all damage, direct or indirect, of whatever nature, and by whomever suffered,
arising out of the project described herein and agrees to indemnify and save harmless the State from suits, actions, damages and
costs of every name and description resulting from said project. In addition, Federal Law, 18 U.5.C., Section 1001 provides for a fine
than $10,000 or imprisonment for not more than 5 years, or both where an applicant knowingly and willingly falsifies,
fonceafs, g¥ covers up a material fact; or knowingly makes or uses a false, fictitious or fraudulent statement.

X Daniel Bree, Owner Sealand Waste, LLC 22316
ature of Applicant Printed Name Title Date
Same as Applicant
Signature of Qwner | Printed Name Title Date
Al L ‘ James Daigler, President Daigler Engineering PC 2/23186
\Sidnature of Agent Printed Name Title ) Date

JOINT APPLICATION FORM 02/13 Application Form Page 2 of 2
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System Demand

Joint Application Form - Attachment
Coordinates for Wellheads and Intakes

Well/Intake Northing Easting
DW-1 733603.4664 1011532.4511
DW-2 733700.0048 1011506.9220
DW-3 733872.8347 1011498.6776
DW-4 733347.3993 1010592.9982
DW-5 733467.3063 1010597.7225
DW-6 733637.1745 1010604.4153
DW-7 734006.2076 1011511.8294
DW-8 734135.3892 1011526.3939

Trench Drain

Porewater Drain

733577.2923
733516.4530

1011517.1493
1011555.8110




New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation

PERMISSION TO INSPECT PROPERTY

By signing this permission form for submission with an application for a permit(s) to the
Department of Environmental Conservation ("DEC"), the signer consents to inspection by DEC
staff of the project site or facility for which a permit is sought and, to the extent necessary, areas
adjacent to the project site or facility. This consent allows DEC staff to enter upon and pass
through such property in order to inspect the project site or facility, without prior notice, between
the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. If DEC staff should wish to conduct
an inspection at any other times, DEC staff will so notify the applicant and will obtain a separate
consent for such an inspection.

Inspections may take place as part of the application review prior to a decision to grant or
deny the permit(s) sought. By signing this consent form, the signer agrees that this consent
remains in effect as long as the application is pending, and is effective regardless of whether the
signer, applicant or an agent is present at the time of the inspection. In the event that the project site
or facility is posted with any form of "posted"” or "keep out" notices, or fenced in with an unlocked
gate, this permission authorizes DEC staff to disregard such notices or unlocked gates at the time

of inspection.

The signer further agrees that during an inspection, DEC staff may, among other things,
take measurements, may analyze physical characteristics of the site including, but not limited to,
soils and vegetation (taking samples for analysis), and may make drawings and take photographs.

Failure to grant consent for an inspection is grounds for, and may result in, denial of the
permit(s) sought by the application.

Permission is granted for inspection of property located at the following address(es):

309 Dodge Road. Frewsburg, New York 14738

~8,000" from intersection of Dodge and Wiltsie Rds & -3,000" from intersection of Dodge and Sandberg Rds.

By signing this form, I affirm under penalty of perjury that | am authorized to give consent
to entry by DEC staff as described above. I understand that false statements made herein are

punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursugny to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.*

Daniel Bree Owner Sealand Waste, LLC 212216

Print Name and Title | Signature Date

*The signer of this form must be an individual or authorized representative of a legal entity that:
* owns [ee title and is in possession of the property identified above;
+  maintaing possessory interest in the property through a lease, rental agreement or ofher legally binding agreement; or
* is provided permission to act on behalf of an individual or legal entity posssssing fee title or other possessory interest in
the property for the purpose of consenting to inspection: of such property.

Permission to Inspect Property Application Supplement 12/08




New York State Department of Environmental Conservalion

May 2103

Water Withdrawal Application Supplement WW-1 " EORPEPARTMENT USE ONLY -

Pursuant te 6 NYCRR Part 601: hitp:// dec.ny.goviregs/4445 . htm

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE 2 BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM

A
el
-

1. APPLICANT NAME | Sealand Waste, LLC attn. Daniel Bree 2. FACILITY NAME | Carroll CRD Landfli

™ Mew Public Water Supply Sendce Area or Extension
[~ Changein Use of Existing Water Withdrawal

fr Water Withdrawal
™ Land Acquisition for Public Water Supply

3. PROJECT TYPE

I Cooling
[, Power Production

[~ Industrial
[~ Recreational

™ PublicWater Supply | Bottled/Bulk Water I Commercial
™ Institutiona! I~ Mine Dewatering I~ Cil/Gas Production
[# Other: | Dewatering for landfill bascliner construction

4. WATER USE TYPE

: New If this is an existing public water supply,
5. WATHDRAWAL TYPE r— mm ng I_ | provide the mosk recent WSA ar WWA Number:

ﬂfoﬂiher ﬂlan publ(c water supp!y, tist other evwistiing or pending related DEC permits (e.g., SPOES, Mining, Dam):
ﬂ See Section 6 of the NYSDEC Water Withdrowal Permit Application Engiizeer's Report

6. WATER WITHDRAWAL SOURCE [ Surface Water  Water Body Name(s}"

[/ Groundwater  Nearest Surface Water Bndy,lnlamnitaem Stream

Distance From Well]265
(in feat)

7. WATER SUPFLY T OTHER SI'A'FES.S Does thls project involve the transport of any fresh water of NVS through pipes, conduits, ditches or canals to any other state?
7 No I_ descnbe I

8. TRANSPORTATION OF WATER BY VESSEL Does this project involve the transport by vesse! of more than 10,600 gallons per day of surface
walter? ([Excludes bzllast watar necessany for normal vessel activity. A vessel is defined as any floating craft propelled by mechanical power.)

[ Yes [7 No E

9. WATER WITHDRAWAL AMOUNTS  This project involves
the withdrawal of up to:

Does the project include a MAJOR DRAINAGE BASIN TRANSFER of water? See miap at http/fwvivrdecny.gov/lands/56800.0tml | 14 F_ No I_ Yes

I'—GI 5,800 gallors perday - Source Mame|Groundwater

IFyes, ?['_ Exlstlng i_ ‘ NeW % From Basmﬂ To Basm|

10. REQUIRED EXHIBITS {5 MYCRR Part 601.30) Provide the names of the requived exhibits applicabie te this withdrawak

£07.101a) PROJECT AUTHORIZATION FOR PUBLIC WATER

N/A
SUPPLY SYSTEMS fe.g. Resalutions, Ordinances) l ‘

G97.10{b) GENERAL MAP (2. Project Location, For Public
Water Supplies - waler service area boundary)

S0T7.30{c} LWATERSHED MAPS (Topographic map with

Ilinginccr's Report

facation ofwithdrowal and anyretum fiow or HE%EM‘T'S Report
interbasin diversions).

601.700dy CONTRACT PLANS iPublic Water Suppfies should HF‘“ inecr's Report
submit directly to NVSDOV for review and approval) STEtrest’s Repy
6OT.30f<) ENGIEER'S REPORT (Signed by NYS PE, inchudes [T =~
project description, water source yields and demands, etc.) [Engincee's Report
601.3041) WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM (Completed. [Enyincers Repor
Water Conservation Progrom Form)

601.10(g) ANNUALREPONTOIGFORMFORENITING [y

WITHORAWALS {Most recent submitted annual report)

. grquived as part of profect]
| 601.10{i) WATER ANALYSES (Public Water Supplies should

. 601 18() TREATMENT METHODS (Public Water Supplies -
. proposed methods to meat NYSDOH standards)

- statementof answers fo the eight justification questions)

GO1.70) CANAL WITHDRAWAL APPROVALS {If applicable, }N A

Applicant |
Signature

G071, 1015) ACOUISITION MAPS (Map of any lands to be IN A

DN/A
subrit chemical & bacterial analysis directly to NYSDOH) l

[Nm

GOT. 100k} PROJECT JUSTIFICATION (Provide summary IE ngineer's Report

provide adequate preofofapproval from Canal Authority )

§07.70(m) TRANSMITTALLETTER {include all contact [Au ached
information for apglicant, atiorney, engineer, etc.)
" 681.16(n) GREATLAKES-ST. LAWRENCE RIVER WATER leA

RESOURCES COMPACT PROCESS REQUIREMENTS (Only
applicable to Public Water Supply diversions from Great
Lales Basin - no other dfrersion fypes are alfowed).

Mame|Duniel Bree Date[2/23/2016

- Title IO\\»‘ncr Sealand Waste, LLC



‘ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

g WATER CONSERVATlON P_ROGRAM FORM
o NON. POT:"'BL WATER WITHDRAWALS

b

TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED AS PART OF A
NYSDEC WATER WITHDRAWAL PERMIT APPLICATION
*SEE PAGE 6 FOR FURTHER INTRODUCTION AND INSTRUCTION REGARDING THIS FORM

Ifyour water facility already has its own written water conservation program, you may submit it as a supplement to this
WCPF. Ifyour system is new, indicate the water conservation measures that will be taken when the system is completed

(e.g. All sources of withdrawal will be 100% metered).

I. GENERAL SYSTEM INFORMATION

N DEC No.

Facility Name: Carroll C&D Landfill For Dept Use
WWA No.

Street Address: 309 Dodge Road For Dept Use
Post Office Box: County: Chautaugua State: New York ZIP: 14738
Contact Name: James Daigler
Street Address: 2620 Grand Island Bivd.
Post Office Box; County:Erie State: New York ZIP: 14072
Applicant's Telephone: 585 359-9242 Contact's Telephone: 716 773-6872

/l. SOURCES OF WATER WITHDRAWAL

[State capacity and withdrawal in gallons per minute (gpm), gallons per day {gpd), or million gallons per day {mgd).]

Source Type: S =Surface supply, G = Groundwater supply, P = Purchased supply
Source Status: R = Regular use, S = Standby use, E = Emergency use, 1= Inactive, D = Decommissioned
Source Name Source | Source Tested Actual Current Start-up
Type | Status Capacity Withdrawal Year

See Attached Supplemental Sheet




ll. WATER SOURCES AND METERING

For unmetered systems, please provide your best estimates
for water production and/or consumption.

Are all sources of supply (including major interconnections) equipped with master meters?  Yes

How often are they read? 5-6 daysiweek

How often are they calibrated? annually

Are there secondary meters located within the facility or system?No [fyes, how many?

Describe secondary metering system if applicable:

Water Production for Calendar Year

Total metered water production: gallons per year
Average day production (total/days of use): gallons per day
Maximum day production ({largest single day): gallons per day

What are your future goals and schedule for water metering?

All water withdrawals will be metered. Readings taken 5-6 days/week and heads menitored in select monitoring
wells/piezometers will provide sufficient information to determine if dewatering wells are providing adequate draw-
down of groundwater table for safe construction of landfill liner system. Afypical readings will signal the need for
calibration, investigation into possible leaks, or investigations of other causes of the possible anomaly. Water
production has not been metered as this is a new system.




IV. WATER AUDITING

The pracess of conducting an audit of a water system will enable the collection of data on how much and where
water enters, leaves and is used within a facility or system. Another goal of a water audit is to estimate
unaccounted-for water use, which includes: Losses through leaks, improperly-functioning or inoperative system
controls and unmetered sources of water. The water audit provides a system with a baseline against which
water-conservation measures can be evaluated.

Do you conduct a water audit at least once each year? If yes, please submit a copy of your latest audit in
addition to completing the following section.

** Water Audit for Calendar Year

Total metered water productlon (from prewous sectlon) Total
e of Water Use R
Process Water subtract
Cooling Water subtract
Wash Water subtract
Sanitary . subtract
Incorporation into Product subtract
Irrigation subtract
Other subtract
Other subtract
TOTAL UNACCOUNTED-FOR WATER tS:)ltgi
R .~ - | Meter under-registration subtract
Jv]:tﬁcl‘:::atiig;?r; 'A Unrepaired leakage subtract
P e Other: subtract
f';*’?"="- ,éher measurement and acco j ntmg techmques are avallable in NYSDEC’ L
='W:;\IJer Couservatlon Manual htt'-__’-' (Wi : and BT 0

What are your future goals for water system auditing?
System audit will be conducted annually. In the event of leak discovery, best estimate of lost water

will be included. A water audit has not been conducted as this will be a new facility.

categories. o




V. LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIR

Do you regularly survey your facility for leakage? Yes
Are leaks repaired in a timely manner? Yes
If applicable, do you regularly survey underground piping for water leakage? No

Total fength of Percent of Length of pipe Year of Number Number
underground | piping surveyed | surveyed each Listening last of leaks of leaks
piping each year year equipment used survey found repaired

What are your future goals for water system leak detection and repair?
Inspection of water withdrawal locations for leaks will be conducted as part of the nearly daily meter

readings and annual calibration events. Leaks or other issues will be documented and repaired as
soon as is practicable. '

Best Management Practices:

* Check any underground water distribution systems for leaks each year.

* Fix every detectable leak as soon as possible.

* Have an on-going system rehabilitation program.




VIi. WATER REUSE, RECYCLING AND DROUGHT PLANNING

Does your facility reuse or recycle primary use water? Yes f yes, describe process:
Water from construction dewatering will be discharged directly into the unnamed tributary to

Storehouse Run and Sandberg Road drainage channel.

Does your facility use reclaimed rainwater, storm water runoff or wastewater? Yes  If yes, describe process:
Stormwater runoff is collected in stormwater basins located onsite. This water is the primary supply
for dust control via water truck.

Describe any equipment or processes that promote the efficient use of water by your facility:
Magnetic flow meters monitor all withdrawals from groundwater. Leaks resulting in lost water will be

repaired as soon as is practicable.

Does your system include storage tanks or ponds to meet short term water demands?
Stormwater basins contain stormwater runoff from the site to be used for dust suppression.

Describe any actions that can be taken to reduce water use during times of drought:
All machine and equipment washing will halt in times of drought and a site wide reduction in water
usage will be implemented. Onsite private well water may be used for dust control in addition to dust

suppressants.

What are your future goals for recycling or reducing water usage?
Constructing the cells in the most time efficient manner, thus reducing dewatering time and volume.

Discharging dewatering water into the unnamed tributary to Storehouse Run. Ultilizing the water
truck only when needed. Limiting machine washing to once every two weeks, or as needed.




VI. SIGNATURE PAGE AND DISCUSSION

Facility Name: ~ Carroll C&D Landfill WWA No.
For Dept Use
Signature: /¢> (%: Signatory: Daniel Bree
Title: Owner Sealand Waste, LLC Date:  February 23, 2016
DISCUSSION:

Effective February 15, 2011, New York State Environmental Conservation Law (§ECL 15-1501) has required that
all applications for a NYSDEC Water Withdrawal Permit include a water conservation program. This Water
Conservation Program Form (WCPF) is a required submittal of all such applications.

The WCPF has been set up to cover the following basic elements of a water conservation program: Source Water
Inventory, Water Usage and Metering, Water Auditing, Leak Detection/Repair, and Water Use Reduction. The Best
Management Practices listed at the bottom of each page represent DEC water conservation policy objectives and
should be incorporated into your program development. Additional water conservation measures that are specific to
your category of water usage should also be incorporated into your individual program.

Water withdrawal permit applicants can consult the NYSDEC publication entitled “A Survey of Methods for
Implementing and Documenting Water Conservation in New York”.

The American Water Works Association (AWWA) is also an excellent source of information regarding water
conservation practices and procedures. Information ranging from technical manuals to online resources and tools can

be found at http:/www.awwa.org.




WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM FORM SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

I1. SOURCES OF WATER WITHDRAWAL

1 Source Source Tested | Actual Current ] Start-up
Source Type Status | Capacity | Withdrawl Unit Year’
DW-1 G R - 105 GPM 2017
DW-2 G R - 95 GPM 2017
DW-3 G R - 85 GPM 2017
TDRI1 G R - 210 GPM 2017
DW-4 G R - 54 GPM 2019
DW-5 G R - 54 GPM 2019
DW-6 G R - 54 GPM 2019
DW-7 G R - 65 GPM 2020
DW-8 G R - 65 GPM 2020
TDR2 G R - 210 GPM 2020
PWD G R - 6.9 GPM 2017
Notes:

'DW = Dewatering Well; TDR = Trench Drain Reach; PWD = Porewater Drain

*Assumes all permits needed for construction are in place by 2017

Q:\Sealand\02-0104 Carroll Landfill\20 Water Withdrawal Permit Appication\Calculations\Water

Withdrawal System Demand . Water Conservation Form




STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW-ACT
POSITIVE DECLARATION
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE and
INTENT TO PREPARE A DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT
DEC FILE NO. 9-0624-00025/00002

This notice is issued pursuant to Part 617 of the State regulatiohs for Article 8 (the N.Y. State Environmental
Quality Review Act) of the N.Y. State Environmental Conservation Law (ECL).

The Department of Environmental Conservation (the Department), as SEQR Lead Agency, has determined
that the proposed action described below may have a significant effect on the environment and that a Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) will be prepared after scoping.

TITLE OF ACTION: CARROLLC &D DISPOSAL EXPANSION AND MODIFICATION
Project Sponsor: Sealand Waste, L.L.C.

DEPARTMENT PERMIT JURISDICTION:

. Article 27, Title 7 ECL & 6NYCRR Part 360, Solid Waste Management Facility ,
. Article 17, Title7 & 8 ECL, State Pollutant discharge Elimination System (SPDES) for Storm Water
-Discharges
. Article 15, Title 5 ECL & 6NYCRR Part 608, Protection of Waters and Water Quality Certification*
. Article 19 ECL & 6NYCRR Parts 201, 203 and 215, Air Pollution Control*
[Jurisdictions indicated by asterisk (*) are potential and require more information from the applicant in order to
determine applicability] -

OTHER INVOLVED AGENCIES: Town of Carroll Town Board

SEQR STATUS: Type | Action.

Applicable threshold: The expansion of an existing facility that will cause the physical
alteration of 5 or more acres of land (actually an expansion of 46.5 acres) for a purpose other than constructing
* residential structures.

DESCRIPTION OF ACTION:

Sealand Waste is proposing to acquire the existing construction and demolition debris ( C & D) landfill,
currently permitted to Mr. Donald J. Jones, and to expand the landfill from the currently approved 3 acres to 49.5
acres. Sealand Waste also proposes to accept, in addition to non-hazardous construction and demolition debris
waste, other non-putrescible waste such as petroleum contaminated soil, ash, slag, foundry sand and tire chips,
but not including wastewater treatment plant sludge, putrescible household waste and garbage. It is proposed
to use some of this additional waste material as "alternate daily cover." The proposed design capacity is 1,000
tons per day and the estimated life is approximately 12 years.

LOCATION:

The site is in the Town of Carroll, Chautaugua County, within 54.1 acres of land presently owned by Mr.
Jones, located on the southwest side of Dodge Road and north of Sandberg Road, approximately 1,000 feet
northwest from their intersection and 1 mile north of the New York/Pennsylvania border.

REASONS SUPPORTING THIS DETERMINATION:

During review of this project, the Department identified the following significant and/or potentially significant
adverse environmental impacts:

1. Because there will be an estimated 50 to 60 trucks per day (approximately 28 truck trips per hour), there




is likely to be a significant adverse impact on the physical integrity and capacity of local highWays and
traffic within the hamlet of Frewsburg and between Frewsburg and the site.

There may be significant adverse noise and visual impacts on nearby residences.

2.

3. There is a potential for significant adverse impacts on the aquatic ecology of Storehouse Run Creek,
including its naturally reproducing Brown trout population.

4. There is a pdtential for adverse impacts on groundwater and nearby residential water wells.

5. Because 70% of the existing slopes on the site exceed 10% the potential for landfill slope failure, must be
evaluated.

6. Several small wetlands on the site, possibly federally regulated, would be eliminated by the Landfill.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS:

The Department, fherefore, has concluded that the project may have a significant effect on the natural

and/or human resources of the State and/or the health, safety and welfare of the public, and may not be consistent
with social and economic considerations. Therefore, a Draft EIS must be prepared. In reaching this decision, the
Department carefully considered the "Criteria" for Determination of Significance listed in the SEQR Regulations

at 6NYCRR 617.7.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION:

Contact Person: Kenneth C. Taft

Date: November 12, 2004

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
182 East Union - Suite 3

Allegany, New York 14706-1328

Telephone: (716) 372-0645

(Revised November 26, 2004)

DISTRIBUTION:

DEC Files

Town of Carroll

Chautauqua County Department of Public Facilities
Chautauqua County Department of Planning and Development
Sealand Waste, L.L.C.

J.A. Daigler & Associates
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December 21, 2011

Bethany Acquisto

Daigler Engineering, PC

1711 Grand Island Blvd

Grand Island, New York 14072

Re:  CORPS PERMITS, DEC
Carroll Landfill Expansion/Dodge Road
Town of Carroll, Chautauqua County
10PR06502 '

Dear Ms. Acquisto:

Thank you for requesting the comments of the State Historic Preservation Office
(SHPO). We have reviewed the Phase I Cultural Resources Investigation Report, prepared by the
Rochester Museum and dated November 22, 2011, in accordance with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966. These comments are those of the SHPO and relate
only to Historic/Cultural resources. They do not include potential environmental impacts to New
York State Parkland that may be involved in or near your project. Such impacts must be
considered as part of the environmental review of the project pursuant to the National \
Environmental Policy Act and/or the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York
Environmental Conservation Law Article 8).

~ Based upon this review, it is the SHPO’s opinion that your project will have No Effect
upon cultural resources in or eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places.

The SHPO appreciates the opportunity to comment on this information. Further
consultation with the SHPO is recommended if there are any changes to the project. Please
telephone me at ext. 3280 with any questions you may have. Please also refer to the PR# above
in any future correspondence for this project.

Sincerely,

Nancy Herter
Scientist, Archaeology

cc. Mark Ewing, Rochester Museum (via email only)

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Agency &3 printed on recycled paper
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June 20, 2014

Brian Boddecker

Daigler Engineering, PC

1711 Grand Island Blvd

Grand Island, New York 14072

(via email only)

Re:  CORPS PERMITS, DEC
Carroll Landfill Expansion/Dodge Rd
Town of Carroll, Chautauqua County
10PR06502

Dear Mr. Boddecker:

Thank you for requesting the comments of the State Historic Preservation Office
(SHPO). We have reviewed the information on the stone-lined spring in accordance with Section
106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966. These comments are those of the SHPO
and relate only to Historic/Cultural resources. They do not include potential environmental
impacts to New York State Parkland that may be involved in or near your project. Such impacts
must be considered as part of the environmental review of the project pursuant to the National
Environmental Policy Act and/or the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York
Environmental Conservation Law Article 8).

Based upon this review, the SHPO has no concerns with this stone-lined spring.
Therefore, we continue to recommend that this project will have No Effect upon cultural
resources in or eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places.

If further correspondence is required regarding this project, please be sure to refer to the
OPRHP Project Review (PR) number noted above.

Sincerely,

ooy Hor

Nancy Herter
Historic Preservation Program Analyst
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1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION & HISTORY OF PROPOSED PROJECT

1.1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Sealand Waste, LLC (Sealand), a private enterprise headquartered in Rush, New York, is

proposing to purchase the 53.9-acre parcel of land containing the existing Jones Carroll
Construction and Demolition (C&D) Debris Landfill. The site is located on Dodge Road in the
Town of Carroll, Chautauqua County, New York, approximately one-mile north of the New

York/Pennsylvania State line, as shown in Figure 1-1.

The project site has been the location of mining, recycling, or landfilling activity since the
1960’s. In June of 1984, Donald and Carol Jones purchased the parcel for the purpose of
continuing the gravel mining operation that was underway at the time. The original permit
obtained by the Jones’ mining operation was issued October 29, 1985. Jones continued to mine
the gravel until 1989, by which time the readily extracted gravel resource had been exhausted. In
July 1989, the Town of Carroll issued a Use Variance that allows the continued development of

the property as a multi-phased C&D landfill on the entire property.

Under the Company name Jones-Carroll, Inc., Jones applied for a Title 6 New York Codes,
Rules and Regulations (6 NYCRR) Part 360 C&D landfill permit. In December 1989, the permit
was issued for a two-acre cell, and in January 1996 an expansion permit was issued by the New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) allowing Jones to enlarge the
landfill to three acres. In February 2004, Jones entered into an agreement with Sealand that
allowed Sealand to complete the investigations, studies, and designs necessary to pursue the
permits required to continue operating beyond the three-acre landfill which had operated in
accordance with recent (NYSDEC) Part 360 Permit #9-0624-00025/00002-0, expired October
31, 2007. In July 2004, Sealand submitted an application to the NYSDEC for the purpose of
expanding the facility in accordance with the planned development of the site. In support of the
land disposal operation, the facility will also include stormwater, leachate and landfill gas

management infrastructure, C&D waste recycling and yard waste composting operations.
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The proposed landfill subgrade purposefully extends below the water table in the lowermost
areas, creating an “intragradient” condition. Where the liner system is intragradient, hydrostatic
pressure induces an inward hydraulic gradient, thereby preventing the migration of leachate out
of the landfill. Therefore, the landfill design provides added groundwater protection by

affording hydraulic control of potential seepage.

To achieve the desired intragradient condition, dewatering the excavation for each landfill cell is
necessary. Excavation dewatering will be accomplished via eight groundwater wells, a trench
drain, and a porewater drain. Sheet 1 in Attachment 1 illustrates the dewatering system. The
eight groundwater wells and trench drain will be operational at different periods of landfill
development, and will provide sufficient groundwater drawdown for the safe excavation of

landfill cells in the dry.

Untreated groundwater extracted from the east side of the site will be discharged to the unnamed
tributary to Storehouse Run along the eastern property boundary. Groundwater wells installed
along the western perimeter berm will discharge to the site wide surface water system then to the
Sandberg Road drainage channel, which eventually empties into Storehouse Run south of the
site. Following the construction of Cell 1, the porewater drain will become operable and
passively divert infiltrating groundwater to a sump located in the southeast corner of the landfill.
From that sump, groundwater will be pumped to the surface and introduced to the site wide
surface water drainage system before being conveyed to Sediment Basin 1, Graded Filter 1, and

discharged to Storehouse Run.

6 NYCRR Part 601 requires all water withdrawal systems with a capacity to withdraw 100,000
gallons per day (gpd) or more to obtain a water withdrawal permit from the NYSDEC. This
report is intended to meet the requirements of Part 601 for an Engineer’s Report for non-potable

water withdrawals, and describes the water sources and system capacities.
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2 GENERAL MAP OF PROJECT

Sheet 1 provided in Attachment 1 shows a site map with the proposed sources of groundwater
withdrawal and the locations where groundwater will be discharged to offsite surface water. The

location of onsite wetlands are also shown.

The results of a residential water well survey performed in 2012 are also shown on Sheet 1.
Private drinking water well locations were identified through the survey process, which included
some visual identification of well locations during door-to-door visits and some located via gps.
Information about well depth and construction was largely unavailable. When reported, most

wells were said to be installed to depths greater than 100 feet.

Extensive groundwater modeling efforts completed as part of the hydrogeological analysis
indicate the true upgradient and downgradient groundwatershed, as shown on Sheet 1, is much
smaller than the arbitrary one mile downgradient and one-quarter mile upgradient limits
specified in paragraph 360-2.11(a)(5). Based on the groundwater flow patterns, there are a
minimum of one upgradient, six cross-gradient, and seven truly downgradient private water wells

within the site’s groundwatershed.
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3 WATER SOURCE CAPACITIES & SYSTEM DEMAND CALCULATIONS

Well and trench drain design and withdrawal rates are based largely on seepage modeling
completed by P. J. Carey & Associates, PC (PJCA) of Sugar Hill, Georgia. The water bearing
zone affected by the water withdrawal will replenish as rainfall percolates through the surficial
soils, accumulating in the upper till and glacio-fluvial deposits found on site. Groundwater
becomes perched within the upper till or glacio-fluvial deposits and either flows down slope
toward the discharge zone along Storehouse Run near the site, or percolates downward through
the lower till and residuum in a primarily vertical flow direction entering the highly weathered
shale (HWS) and underlying shale bedrock, where it can continue to flow down slope toward the

discharge zone at lower elevations in Storehouse Run.

During excavation and landfill liner construction activities, the dewatering wells, trench drain,
and porewater drain will be constructed and operational to promote dry, stable working
conditions and to provide groundwater control against baseliner uplift. After initial waste
placement operations, groundwater control against baseliner uplift will be afforded by the

porewater drain system.

Routine monitoring activities during construction and excavation of the landfill cells will include
daily flow readings at all flow meters and water level measurements at the pumps. Groundwater
level readings from select wells and piezometers across the site and visual inspection of areas
being dewatered will help confirm the adequacy of the dewatering activities in maintaining
appropriate groundwater levels. Pumps and control systems for the dewatering wells, trench
drain, and porewater drain will be powered through the site wide electrical system. In the event
of a power outage, a standby auto-start diesel generator will provide continuous operation of the
system. Spare pumps, piping and control system components will be stored in the Maintenance

Shop.

3.1 \X/ATER SOURCES

3.1.1 Dewatering Wells

The purpose of the dewatering wells is to temporarily lower groundwater sufficiently to

construct the Trench Drain. Wells will be six-inch diameter steel casings with wetted screen
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lengths between 10 to 20 feet in service. Wells will be installed in the locations identified by
PJCA and as shown on the drawings provided in Attachment 1. Pumped groundwater heads and
a withdrawal rate summary by PJCA are provided in Attachment 2. Well pumping controls will
consist of pressure transducers to measure liquid levels and a programmable logic controller
(PLC) to turn the submersible pumps on and off. The NYSDEC pump test procedure for water
supply applications will be followed in accordance with Technical and Operational Guidance

Standards (TOGS) 3.2.1 Appendix 10 for the installation of the dewatering wells.

Excavation for the initial construction of Cell 1 will proceed to within five feet of the water table
before the installation of dewatering wells DW-1, DW-2 and DW-3 along the alignment of
Trench Drain Reach 1 (TDR1). The combined discharge rate for these three wells is computed
to be 285 gallons per minute (gpm); 105 gpm from DW-1, 95 gpm from DW-2, and 85 gpm from
DW-3. The wells will allow for continued excavation and construction of TDR1. Once TDRI1 is
operational, the wells will be shut down and abandoned in accordance with Part 360

requirements.

Wells DW-4, DW-5 and DW-6 placed at the southwestern extent of the landfill footprint will
draw down the water table to allow for the excavation of Cell 2 in the dry. The initial combined
discharge rate for these three wells is 160 gpm; 54 gpm each, divided equally among the three.
Long term combined steady state rates are expected to be about 80 gpm; 27 gpm each. Once the
porewater drain in Cell 2 is operational, the wells will be shut down and abandoned in

accordance with Part 360 requirements.

Trench Drain Reach 2 (TDR2) is the extension of TDRI and will be installed to control
groundwater heads during the excavation and subgrade replacement material placement in
portions of Cells 3 and 4. To accommodate the installation of TDR2, wells DW-7 and DW-8
will be installed along the TDR2 alignment. The initial discharge rate for these wells is 130
gpm; 65 gpm each. Once TDR2 is operational, the wells will be shut down and abandoned in

accordance with Part 360 requirements.

Groundwater will be pumped from wells DW-1, DW-2, DW-3, DW-7, and DW-8 through three-
inch reinforced hose over the top of the well casing where it will be connected to a three-inch

SDR-17 HDPE discharge pipe. This pipe will discharge to a six-inch SDR-17 HDPE pipe
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manifold, and into a wet well atop the landfill’s perimeter embankment. At each connection of
the HDPE pipe to the manifold, a check valve will be installed to prevent backflow into the
wells, and a gate valve will be installed to isolate the well from the manifold. A magnetic flow
meter (MAG meter) will be installed in-line of the manifold prior to discharging into the wet

well to measure the amount of groundwater withdrawn from the dewatering wells.

The wet well will discharge by gravity through an eight-inch SDR-17 HDPE drain pipe to the
unnamed tributary to Storehouse Run. A riprap apron 17.5 feet long, 18.8 feet wide and 2.4 feet
deep consisting of Medium Stone Filling Type III with a Dso of 5.1 inches will be installed at the

outlet to the unnamed tributary to reduce the flow rate and prevent erosion at the outlet.

Groundwater from wells DW-4, DW-5, and DW-6 will be discharged to a six-inch SDR-17
HDPE pipe manifold and meter pit similarly to DW-1, DW-2, DW-3, DW-7, and DW-8. Check
valves and gate valves will be installed at the connection of the well pipes to the manifold. From
the meter pit, groundwater will discharge to the site wide non-contact surface water drainage
system, and eventually into the Sandberg Road drainage channel. The discharge structure in
Sandberg Road drainage channel will consist of a riprap apron 12.5 feet long, 13 feet wide, and
2.4 feet deep consisting of Medium Stone Filling Type III with a Dso of 12 inches installed at the
outlet to Sandberg Road drainage channel. From here, withdrawn water will flow south

eventually conveyed to Storehouse Run.

3.1.2 Trench Drain
The purpose of the trench drain, TDR1 and TDR2 combined, is to allow for the temporary

lowering of the water table to accommodate excavation and backfilling activities for landfill
subgrade construction. Reach 1 will be used to construct Cells 1 and 2. Once Reach 2 is
installed, the entire trench drain will be operational in support of excavation and liner
construction in Cells 3 and 4. The estimated pumping rate for the entire trench drain in support
of subgrade excavation and backfilling is 210 gpm. The trench drain will slope down to the
trench drain sump, where pressure transducers will measure liquid levels, and a PLC will be
employed to turn a submersible pump on and off. Once baseliner system construction is
complete, groundwater seepage will be managed by the porewater drain, and the pump in the

trench drain sump will be de-activated.
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Groundwater from TDR1 and TDR2 will enter a sump and be pumped through a 36-inch HDPE
SDR-17 sideriser to the wet well at the top of the landfill perimeter embankment. From the wet
well, water will discharge into the unnamed tributary to Storehouse Run through the same 8-inch
SDR-17 HDPE drain pipe as DW-1, DW-2, DW-3, DW-7, and DW-8. A MAG meter will be
installed in the sideriser to measure the amount of groundwater being withdrawn from the trench

drain sump.

3.1.3 Porewater Drain
To help prevent baseliner uplift and to meet Part 360 requirements for an additional groundwater

drain with respect to groundwater separation, a porewater drain system will be installed in areas
where the subgrade lies less than five feet above the pre-development high groundwater heads.
Groundwater originating below the liner system will be conveyed by gravity through a
geocomposite to the porewater drain pipe network, and eventually to the porewater drain sump
where it will be pumped to the site wide contact water drainage system. The flowrate for the
entire porewater drain system installed is calculated at 6.9 gpm. A plan of the proposed

porewater drain system is shown on Sheet 1 in Attachment 1.

3.2 DEWATERING CALCULATIONS

Flowrates to dewater each landfill cell for the construction of the baseliner system were
determined by PJCA, the basis for determining each dewatering well and trench drain reach
withdrawal rate is summarized in Section 3.1 Supporting calculations for water withdrawal

volumes are provided in Attachment 2 and further described herein.

3.2.1 Dewatering Withdrawal Rates and System Volumes
To calculate the daily average water withdrawal requirement, assumptions regarding the time to

construct each cell and accept adequate waste volumes were made. The intragradient design of
the landfill places a portion of all cells below the groundwater table. Once the combined weight
of the liner system and waste exceed the hydrostatic uplift forces by a factor of safety of 1.3, the
porewater drain will be de-activated. A five-month construction period for Cell 1, 2, and 4 and a
seven-month construction period for Cell 3 was estimated. Over this time, each cell will be

excavated to proposed grades and the baseliner system will be constructed. A summary of cell
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timing information is provided in Table 3-1. Supporting calculations for the time needed to

receive sufficient waste is provided in Attachment 2.

TABLE 3-1: CELL CONSTRUCTION TIME

Size Time to Construct Waste Needed Time to Receive Waste
Cell (Acres) (Months) (Tons) (Working Days)
1 7.9 5 20,573 64
2 5.1 5 9,335 10
3 14.2 7 15,056 16
4 7.7 5 6,948 7

A summary of the groundwater withdrawal rates and operating times are illustrated in Table 3-2.

Supporting calculations are provided in Attachment 2.

TABLE 3-2: DEWATERING WELL WITHDRAWAL RATES & OPERATING TIMES

Earliest Withdrawal (gpm) Operating Time for Cell Construction
Source!  Start-Up Steady State  Maximum and Waste Placement (Days)
Date Daily Rate  Daily Rate Cell 1 Cell2  Cell3 Cell 4
DW-1 2017 105 105 60
DW-2 2017 95 95 60
DW-3 2017 85 85 60
TDR1 2017 210 210 90 150 210 150
PWD 2017 6.9 6.9 64 10 16 7
DW-4 2019 27 54 150
DW-5 2019 27 54 150
DW-6 2019 27 54 150
DW-7 2020 65 65 60
DW-8 2020 65 65 60
TDR2 2020 210 210 150 150

Notes:
'DW = Dewatering Well; TDR = Trench Drain Reach; PWD = Porewater Drain

Required daily average, daily maximum, and 30-day maximum water volumes for each
dewatering source is illustrated on Table 3-3. The daily average required water volume to be
pumped from each well was calculated by assuming the first two days of water withdrawal for
each cell was at the maximum daily rate and the remaining operating time is pumped at the
steady state daily rate. This value was divided by 365 days per year to obtain the daily average

required water volume.
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The daily maximum required water volume is simply the maximum withdrawal rate applied over
the course of 24 hours. The 30-day maximum was calculated by assuming each well will be
operating at the proposed maximum daily withdrawal rate for two days and at the steady state
withdrawal rate for 28 days. One month was assumed to be 30 days. For wells in which the
maximum daily rate is the same as the instantaneous rate, the 30-day maximum value becomes

the daily maximum required water volume applied over 30 days.

TABLE 3-3: REQUIRED WATER VOLUMES FOR DEWATERING SOURCES
Required Water Volume (gal)

Source Daily Average Daily 30-Day
Celll Cell2 Cell3 Cell 4 Maximum Maximum
DW-1 24,855 151,200 4,536,000
DW-2 22488 136,800 4,104,000
DW-3 20,121 122,400 3,672,000
TDR1 74,564 124,274 173,984 124,274 302,400 9,072,000
PWD 1,742 272 436 191 9,936 298,080
DW-4 16,191 77,760 1,244,160
DW-5 16,191 77,760 1,244,160
DW-6 16,191 77,760 1,244,160
DW-7 15,386 93,600 2,808,000
DW-8 15,386 93,600 2,808,000
TDR2 124,274 124,274 302,400 9,072,000

The wells and trench drain will operate at different times as a result of the phased construction of
landfill development. As such, five operating scenarios were developed to determine the water

demand on the system.

Scenario 1 involves operating DW-1, DW-2, and DW-3 simultaneously to drawdown the
groundwater table for the installation of TDR1. After the installation of TDR1, DW-1, DW-2,

and DW-3 will no longer operate and be decommissioned.
Scenario 2 involves the operation of TDR1 for the remaining excavation of Cell 1.

In Scenario 3, TDR1 will operate in addition to DW-4, DW-5, and DW-6 for the construction of
Cell 2.

Scenario 4 involves operating DW-7, DW-8, and TDR1 while TDR?2 is installed.
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Once TDR2 is installed, Scenario 5 includes operating TDR1 and TDR2 simultaneously to draw

down heads for the construction of Cell 3 and 4.

The porewater drain will be operational following the construction of each cell and shutdown of

the respective dewatering wells and trench drain. This demand was applied to run in Scenario 2,

3,4, and 5 only.

TABLE 3-4: TOTAL WATER DEMAND FOR DEWATERING SCENARIOS

Totals (gal)
Dewatering Source Daily Daily 30-Day
Scenario Average Maximum Maximum
1 DW-1+DW-2+DW-3 67,463 410,400 12,312,000
2 TDR1+PWD 76,307 312,336 9,370,080
3 DW-4+DW-5+DW-6+TDR1+PWD 173,120 535,680 12,804,480
4 DW-7+DW-8+TDR1+PWD 205,192 499,536 14,986,080
5 TDR1+TDR2+PWD 248,738 614,736 18,442,080
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4 EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVES AND PROJECT JUSTIFICATION

4.1 EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVES
Withdrawal of groundwater at the site is necessary to aid in the safe construction of the

intragradient landfill baseliner system. There are no feasible alternatives to pumping
groundwater for construction of the landfill baseliner system. The pumped groundwater will be

returned to surface water.

4.2 PROJECT JUSTIFICATION
The recommended Engineer’s Report format requires a discussion of the following eight

questions.
1. Why was the proposed project selected from the evaluated alternatives?

There are no alternatives to pumping groundwater for the construction of the landfill baseliner

system and baseliner uplift control.

2. Why can increased water conservation or efficiency measures not negate or reduce

the need for the proposed water withdrawals?

Efficiency measures include constant monitoring of the groundwater heads such that no
additional groundwater than is required is pumped, metering the withdrawals of groundwater as
described in Section 5, and pumping only when needed for the construction of the landfill liner
system and prevention of baseliner uplift. These measures can reduce, but not negate, the need

for the proposed water withdrawals at the site.
3. Why is the proposed water withdrawal quantity reasonable for the proposed use?

The proposed withdrawal rates were conservatively modeled and are sufficient to provide safe

working conditions during the construction of the landfill liner system.

4. Why are the proposed water conservation measures environmentally sound and

economically feasible?
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By metering the withdrawals of groundwater and monitoring the groundwater heads, over
pumping will be minimized or eliminated. ~Excess pumping of groundwater would decrease
groundwater heads more than is required and increase the area of impact surrounding the pumps.
Also, the additional pumping would increase the cost of operation and maintenance of the

pumps.
5. Is the proposed water supply adequate?

The groundwater withdrawals will not be used as a water supply. The groundwater will be

pumped and discharged to surface water.

6. Is the proposed project just and equitable to other municipalities and their

inhabitants in regard to present and future needs for sources of potable water?

The proposed withdrawal of groundwater is a non-potable water withdrawal. The proposed
withdrawals will not impact other municipalities or their inhabitants, however, residents near the

site utilize groundwater as their source of potable water.

Intake intervals for the downgradient residential wells near the eastern property boundary are
sufficiently deep to ensure considerable water column and yield during excavation dewatering
activity. The drains will lower groundwater to elevations near the ground surface, in this area
(water column of 30 feet or more in downgradient wells) and will not impact the performance of

residential wells.

The intake interval of the residential well near the southern property boundary at 400 Sandberg
Road is reported to lie between 120 to 130 feet below the ground surface, or between
approximate elevations 1,680 feet above mean sea level (famsl) to 1,670 famsl. As seen in the
model output in Attachment 2, groundwater drains will lower groundwater heads to
approximately elevation 1,730 famsl at this location (50 to 60 feet above the open rock intake)

and will not impact the performance of that well.

Flow patterns subsequent to liner construction also will remain similar to those that exist in the

pre-development condition. Forward flow traces predict flow direction to be the same and
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discharge locations to be east and south of the landfill, within the area covered by the

groundwater monitoring well array.

7. Does the proposed withdrawal result in significant individual or cumulative adverse
environmental impacts on the quantity or quality of the water source and water

dependent natural resources?

The modeling of groundwater drawdown as a result of dewatering demonstrates only a slight
reduction in groundwater heads along Storehouse Run; however, the model does not account for
the significant amount of recharge from upland areas east of Storehouse Run, and does not
account for the return of groundwater to Storehouse Run. As a result, the model understates
groundwater heads in the valley. Based on the groundwater model simulations without recharge,
construction of the landfill liner system will produce only a slight reduction in groundwater
levels within the underlying geologic units directly below the baseliner. Predicted groundwater
velocities will remain unchanged and no measureable difference is expected in groundwater
levels within the discharge zones along Storehouse Run east and south of the site. As such,
impacts to groundwater quantity under the site is minimal and temporary. Water quantity for

water dependent resources such as Storehouse Run will not be affected.

In general, HWS and shallow bedrock water quality in the upland areas is of acceptable quality
for direct household use. The deeper the well into bedrock, the more likely the well will
encounter water with high concentrations of chloride, dissolved solids, iron, hydrogen sulfide
and/or natural gas. As seen in Attachment 2, Sheet PD-3 of the 2015 Permit Drawings illustrates
the contours of the Cattaraugus Shale Bedrock (CSB) surface. Using DW well depth
information from Sheet 2 and 3 in attachment 1, it was determined that a portion of all eight DW
well screens are installed within the CSB. The trench train was not found to reside within the

CSB layer.

A review of the groundwater quality sampling round one in October 2011 and round two in
March 2013 (Environmental Monitoring Report October 2015 Revision) was conducted. There
were no 6 NYCRR Part 703 GA standard exceedances for chloride or dissolved solids in deep

wells monitoring the CSB layer. A total of three exceedances were recorded for iron ranging
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from 350 to 450 ug/L, slightly higher than the 300 ug/L standard. Hydrogen sulfide and/or

natural gas was not measured.

Groundwater withdrawn from under the site will eventually be reintroduced to the same
groundwater table further downstream of Storehouse Run as seen on Sheet 1. Due to this, the
relatively low levels of iron, and the proposed discharges to unclassified streams, water quality

of the water dependent natural resources in the area is not expected to be impacted.

8. Will the proposed withdrawal be consistent with all applicable municipal, state and

federal laws as well as regional interstate and international agreements?

The water withdrawal effort described in this application is consistent with all applicable

municipal, state, and federal laws as well as regional and international agreements.

Water withdrawal with a design capacity over 100,000 gpd in the State of New York requires a
Water Withdrawal Permit; this Engineer’s Report is part of said permit application.

A Protection of Waters Permit, and an Outfall Structures and Associated Intake Structures

Nationwide Permit Seven, as further detailed in Section 6, is needed.

The NYSDEC pump test procedure for water supply applications will be followed in accordance
with Technical and Operational Guidance Standards (TOGS) 3.2.1 Appendix 10 for the

installation of all dewatering wells.
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5 WATER CONSERVATION

All groundwater from dewatering wells, trench drain, and porewater drain will be introduced
back into the hydrogeologic system after its withdrawal. Therefore, water conservation is
fundamental to the dewatering system. Groundwater from the dewatering sources will be
discharged directly to the unnamed tributary to Storehouse Run or enter the Sandberg Road
drainage channel, eventually joining with Storehouse Run further downstream (Sheet 1).
Storehouse Run is hydraulically connected to the groundwater table downstream of the

withdrawal point, thus conserving groundwater with no net loss to the water bearing zone.

Various additional water conservation practices to increase system efficiency are provided

below.

5.1 HEAD MONITORING

The routine monitoring of groundwater heads at select piezometers and wells will aid in
minimizing unnecessary groundwater withdrawal volumes. Dewatering wells will operate at the
minimum withdrawal rates necessary for the safe excavation of cells and prevention of baseliner

uplift.

5.2 FLow METERING
Four MAG meters capable of recording instantaneous flow rates and totalized flow will be used.

Table 5-1 specifies the sources monitored by each MAG meter. This best practice will aid in
identifying potential leaks when metered flow rates are less than expected in processes
corresponding to cell dewatering, and will also provide sufficient data for use in the yearly water
audit. Daily readings will be recorded automatically by the MAG meter for download by the

project manager. Each MAG meter will be calibrated annually.

TABLE 5-1: MAGNETIC FLOW METER LOCATIONS

Meter Location Sources Monitored
Southeast Meter Pit DW-1, DW-2, DW-3, DW-7, DW-8
Southwest Meter Pit DW-4, DW-5, DW-6
Top of Trench Drain Sideriser TDR1, TDR2
Top of Porewater Sideriser Porewater Geocomposite Drain
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5.3 LEAK DETECTION
Daily readings (working days) from the MAG meters may indicate atypical flows. If the

readings indicate flows less than expected, staff will investigate sump hoses which connect each
well to the manifold and the manifold reach leading to the wet well. In addition, visually
observed leaks will be documented on the daily logs and repaired as soon as practicable to

prevent any further decreased efficiency within the pumping system.

Q:\Sealand\02-0104 Carroll Landfill\20 Water Withdrawal Permit Appication\Reports & Apps\Water Withdrawal Eng Report.doc 5-2
Date: 2/26/2016; Rev 0



6 OTHER APPROVALS OR REQUIREMENTS

Discharge to the unnamed tributary to Storehouse Run will occur via pipe outlet. The pipe will
discharge to an outlet structure to prevent erosion at the outlet. DW-4, DW-5, and DW-6 will
discharge onsite via pipe to a channel along the western property boundary and to an outlet
structure in the Sandberg Road drainage channel. Outlet structures are detailed in Section 3.1.1.
All discharge points are identified under the facility’s SPDES permit. The porewater drain
discharges via Outfall 01/02A, the east side dewatering wells and trench drain discharge via

Outfall 007, and the west side dewatering wells discharge via Outfall 003.

A Protection of Waters Permit (Stream Disturbance Permit) is required as discharge to the
unnamed tributary requires an outlet structure within 50 feet horizontally from the mean high
water line of Storehouse Run which is classified as a Class C(t) stream per 6 NYCRR 800.6.
The unnamed tributary to Storehouse Run is a U.S Army Corps of Engineers jurisdictional
intermittent drainage way and will require a Nationwide Permit to construct the outlet structure.

The Nationwide permit will be filed jointly with the Protection of Waters Permit at a later date.

Many documents have been prepared to regulatory agencies in support of the development of the
entire site. The required environmental permits or registrations and the relevant documents

include the following:

6 NYCRR Part 201 - Air State Facility Permit:

e Air Emissions Inventory/Supplemental Air Emissions Inventory;
e Air Quality Modeling Report;

e Air State Facility Permit Application; and,

e Air Quality Monitoring Plan.

6 NYCRR Part 360 — Solid Waste Management Facility Permit

e Site Investigation Plan;

e Site Investigation Report;

e Engineering Report;

e Operations and Maintenance Manual,;

e Contingency Plan;

e Construction Quality Assurance/Construction Quality Control Plan;
e Environmental Monitoring Plan;
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e Site Analytical Plan; and,
e Permit Drawings.

6 NYCRR Part 617 — State Environmental Quality Review

e Draft Environmental Impact Statement and Supporting Specialty Studies; including:
e (Cultural Resources Survey Report;
¢ Evaluation of Potential Impacts on the Martz Observatory;
e Noise Assessment;
e Traffic Impact Study;
e Vegetation and Wildlife Survey and Part 182 Takings Determination; and,
e Visual Resource Assessment.

6 NYCRR Part 750 — Stormwater Discharge and Stream Disturbance Permit

e Stream Disturbance Permit;
e SPDES Individual Permit Application; and,
e Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan.

6 NYCRR Part 601 — Water Withdrawal Permit
e Water Withdrawal Permit Application.

Clean Water Act Section 404 — Federal Freshwater Wetland Disturbance Permit

e Wetland Delineation Report;

e Alternatives Analysis

e Supplemental Alternatives Analysis; and,

e Wetland and Drainageway Mitigation Plan.

6 NYCRR Parts 612-614 — Bulk Petroleum Storage Facility Registration

e Bulk Petroleum Storage Registration Application; and,
e Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasures Plan.
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ATTACHMENT 1

Concept Plans
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ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 7209 PROVISION 2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW,

I

ENGINEERING, P.C.

CIVIL & GEO-ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

2620 GRAND ISLAND BLVD. GRAND ISLAND, NEW YORK 14072

(716) 773-6872 (716) 773-6873 FAX

JAMES A. DAIGLER, P.E.

( ) Cor

NO. REVISION BY DATE NYSPE NO. 061689

9+00 10+H@B-12

WET WELL
METER PIT AND WET WELL DETAIL

SCALE: 1"=2

NOTES:

1. THE TRENCH DRAIN MUST BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO COMPLETING THE

EXCAVATION TO SUBGRADE.

2. SEE SECTION 3.1,
FOR A DISCUSSION OF THE GROUNDWATER DRAIN DESIGN.

OF THE WATER WITHDRAWAL ENGINEERING REPORT

February 2016 ) (SCALE:

(oREPARED FOR.  SEALAND WASTE. LLG EAST SIDE GROUNDWATER PUMPING PLAN, ™
TRENCH DRAIN PLAN, PROFILE AND DETAILS SHEET
DES. BY: DRW. BY: CHK. BY: CARROLL LANDFILL WATER WITHDRAWAL PERMIT APPLICATION 2
NOTED ) \ DWG. GW PUMP PLAN AND PROFILE.dwg TOWN OF CARROLL CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY STATE OF NEW YORK )
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Supporting Calculations
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate

Page 1 of 16
By: JPR
Checked By: AZ

11 (ft) 8
12 (ft) 2 cm/s gpd/sf
L (ft) 10|k1 1.00E-05 k1 2.12E-01
A (sf) 2500]1k2 1.00E-07 k2 2.12E-03
Q 6.89]kv 4.81E-07 kv 1.02E-02
Water ,
) Excavation
BX BY Height —  poverws | Ly h i Q Q
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

733300 1010700 2.36
733300 1010750 5.60
733300 1010800 8.77
733300 1010850 11.76 18.26] 18.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1010900 14.37 19.06] 19.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 o0.00
733300 1010950 16.77 19.82]119.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 o0.00
733300 1011000 18.98 24.96] 24.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 o0.00
733300 1011050 22.43 31.52]31.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1011100 26.57 39.34]39.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 o0.00
733300 1011150 28.68 47.27147.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1011200 30.16 56.44] 56.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1011250 31.45 65.20] 65.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 o0.00
733300 1011300 30.68 71.79]171.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1011350 31.17 77.06] 77.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1011400 33.39 79.96] 79.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1011450 35.66 80.09]1 80.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1011500 37.23 79.25] 79.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 o0.00
733300 1011550 37.98 78.18] 78.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1011600 36.90 78.65] 78.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1011650 34.23 83.48]183.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733300 1011700 30.69
733300 1011750 26.73
733300 1011800 22.76
733300 1011850 18.71
733300 1011900 10.36
733350 1010700 1.44 7.17]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1010750 4.83 -4.76] 10.00 9.59 0.96 24.43 0.02
733350 1010800 7.79 -6.84] 10.00 14.62 1.46 37.24 0.03
733350 1010850 10.51 -9.19] 10.00 19.70 1.97 50.17 0.03
733350 1010900 12.95 -8.34]1 10.00 21.29 2.13 5420 0.04
733350 1010950 15.14 -7.53]1 10.00 22.66 2.27 57.71 0.04
733350 1011000 17.23 -3.01] 10.00 20.24 2.02 51,55 0.04
733350 1011050 20.71 10.13]1 10.13 10.58 1.04 26.60 0.02
733350 1011100 25.29 21.95]21.95 3.34 0.15 3.87 0.00
733350 1011150 28.27 29.84] 29.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011200 30.22 38.94]38.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 o0.00
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit Page 2 of 16
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate By: JPR
Checked By: AZ
Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C(ft)
B (ft)
733350 1011250 31.90 47.86]47.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011300 31.27 53.48] 53.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011350 31.42 57.71}57.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011400 33.70 60.49] 60.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011450 36.22 60.63] 60.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011500 38.74 59.95]59.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011550 41.49 59.11]159.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011600 40.41 59.99]159.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011650 37.45 66.39] 66.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011700 33.62 76.73]176.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733350 1011750 29.57
733350 1011800 25.42
733350 1011850 21.46
733350 1011900 14.71
733400 1010700 0.36 7.92] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733400 1010750 3.73 -9.58] 10.00 13.32 1.33 3391 0.02
733400 1010800 6.54 -10.78] 10.00 17.31 1.73 44.08 0.03
733400 1010850 9.14 -10.04] 10.00 19.18 1.92 48.84 0.03
733400 1010900 11.46 -9.40] 10.00 20.86 2.09 53.12 0.04
733400 1010950 13.54 -8.69] 10.00 22.23 2.22 56.60 0.04
733400 1011000 15.58 -7.95] 10.00 23.52 2.35 59.90 0.04
733400 1011050 18.99 -6.01] 10.00 25.00 2.50 63.66 0.04
733400 1011100 23.70 -2.80] 10.00 26.49 2.65 67.46 0.05
733400 1011150 27.57 8.24] 10.00 19.33 1.93 49.22 0.03
733400 1011200 30.04 21.52]21.52 8.52 0.40 10.08 0.01
733400 1011250 32.10 30.56] 30.56 1.54 0.05 1.29 0.00
733400 1011300 32.68 35.82]35.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733400 1011350 31.83 38.45] 38.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733400 1011400 34.10 41.17]141.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733400 1011450 36.81 41.20]141.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733400 1011500 39.99 40.63]40.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733400 1011550 43.65 39.99139.99 3.66 0.09 233 0.00
733400 1011600 44.11 41.44141.44 2.68 0.06 1.65 0.00
733400 1011650 40.66 51.12]51.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733400 1011700 37.29 65.48] 65.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733400 1011750 33.46
733400 1011800 29.62
733400 1011850 23.25
733400 1011900 15.62
733450 1010700 -1.14 7.10] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733450 1010750 2.19 -9.78] 10.00 11.96 1.20 30.46 0.02

Q:\Sealand\02-0104 Carroll Landfill\20 Water Withdrawal Permit Appication\Calculations\Uplift Consideration



Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit Page 3 of 16
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate By: JPR
Checked By: AZ
Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C(ft)
B (ft)
733450 1010800 5.02 -10.27] 10.00 15.29 1.53 38.93 0.03
733450 1010850 7.64 -9.36] 10.00 17.00 1.70 43.28 0.03
733450 1010900 9.92 -8.59] 10.00 18.51 1.85 47.13 0.03
733450 1010950 11.93 -7.75] 10.00 19.69 1.97 50.13 0.03
733450 1011000 13.94 -6.93] 10.00 20.87 2.09 53.13 0.04
733450 1011050 17.29 -5.01] 10.00 22.30 2.23 56.79 0.04
733450 1011100 22.09 -1.77] 10.00 23.86 2.39 60.76 0.04
733450 1011150 26.47 11.24]111.24 15.23 1.36 34.52 0.02
733450 1011200 29.65 14.48] 14.48 15.17 1.05 26.67 0.02
733450 1011250 32.35 17.69] 17.69 14.66 0.83 21.10 0.01
733450 1011300 33.12 17.87] 17.87 15.25 0.85 21.74 0.02
733450 1011350 33.59 20.53] 20.53 13.06 0.64 16.20 0.01
733450 1011400 35.57 23.17]23.17 12.40 0.54 13.63 0.01
733450 1011450 38.40 23.49] 23.49 14.90 0.63 16.16 0.01
733450 1011500 42.44 23.54] 23.54 18.89 0.80 20.43 0.01
733450 1011550 45.14 23.51] 23.51 21.63 0.92 23.43 0.02
733450 1011600 46.28 27.34] 27.34 18.94 0.69 17.64 0.01
733450 1011650 43.89 42.18]42.18 1.71 0.04 1.03 0.00
733450 1011700 40.51 60.84] 60.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733450 1011750 36.76 77.01]77.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733450 1011800 31.06
733450 1011850 23.56
733450 1011900 16.25
733500 1010700 -2.94 4.99110.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733500 1010750 0.06 -10.52] 10.00 10.58 1.06 26.94 0.02
733500 1010800 3.09 -10.09] 10.00 13.18 1.32 33.56 0.02
733500 1010850 5.88 -8.83] 10.00 14.71 1.47 37.46 0.03
733500 1010900 8.23 -7.75] 10.00 15.98 1.60 40.69 0.03
733500 1010950 10.33 -6.82] 10.00 17.14 1.71 43.65 0.03
733500 1011000 12.34 -5.96] 10.00 18.31 1.83 46.62 0.03
733500 1011050 15.66 -3.93] 10.00 19.60 1.96 49.91 0.03
733500 1011100 20.45 -0.70] 10.00 21.14 2.11 53.83 0.04
733500 1011150 25.30 12.57] 12.57 12.73 1.01 25.77 0.02
733500 1011200 29.34 16.08] 16.08 13.26 0.83 21.01 0.01
733500 1011250 33.44 19.94] 19.94 13.50 0.68 17.23 0.01
733500 1011300 34.99 19.71] 19.71 15.28 0.78 19.74 0.01
733500 1011350 36.48 16.94] 16.94 19.54 1.15 29.38 0.02
733500 1011400 38.71 14.02] 14.02 24.69 1.76 44.83 0.03
733500 1011450 42.16 11.59] 11.59 30.57 2.64 67.14 0.05
733500 1011500 44.71 9.74] 10.00 34.97 3.50 89.05 0.06
733500 1011550 45.91 -1.58] 10.00 47.49 4.75 #i##H# 0.08
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit Page 4 of 16
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate By: JPR
Checked By: AZ
Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C(ft)
B (ft)
733500 1011600 46.24 20.87] 20.87 25.37 1.22 30.96 0.02
733500 1011650 44.83 38.69]38.69 6.15 0.16 4.05 0.00
733500 1011700 42.49 56.95]56.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733500 1011750 38.44 73.87]73.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733500 1011800 31.09
733500 1011850 23.62
733500 1011900 16.06
733550 1010700 -5.06 1.53] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733550 1010750 -2.31 -11.56] 10.00 9.25 0.92 23.55 0.02
733550 1010800 0.80 -10.30] 10.00 11.11 1.11 28.28 0.02
733550 1010850 3.84 -8.63] 10.00 12.47 1.25 31.76 0.02
733550 1010900 6.48 -7.14] 10.00 13.62 1.36 34.69 0.02
733550 1010950 8.61 -5.99] 10.00 14.60 1.46 37.17 0.03
733550 1011000 10.74 -5.02] 10.00 15.76 1.58 40.13 0.03
733550 1011050 13.97 -2.98] 10.00 16.95 1.70 43.17 0.03
733550 1011100 18.94 7.69] 10.00 11.25 1.12 28.64 0.02
733550 1011150 24.19 14.15] 14.15 10.05 0.71 18.08 0.01
733550 1011200 29.24 18.23] 18.23 11.01 0.60 15.38 0.01
733550 1011250 34.77 22.75]22.75 12.02 0.53 13.45 0.01
733550 1011300 37.44 23.73] 23.73 13.71 0.58 14.71 0.01
733550 1011350 38.97 21.27]21.27 17.70 0.83 21.20 0.01
733550 1011400 41.62 17.88] 17.88 23.74 1.33 33.80 0.02
733550 1011450 43.57 15.14] 15.14 28.44 1.88 47.84 0.03
733550 1011500 44.68 12.84] 12.84 31.84 2.48 63.16 0.04
733550 1011550 45.31 -0.75] 10.00 46.06 4.61 #i####  0.08
733550 1011600 45.35 21.61]21.61 23.74 1.10 27.98 0.02
733550 1011650 44.68 39.13]39.13 5.55 0.14 3.61 0.00
733550 1011700 43.12 56.98] 56.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733550 1011750 37.30 70.93]170.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733550 1011800 30.59
733550 1011850 23.31
733550 1011900 15.87
733600 1010700 -7.24 -0.64] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733600 1010750 -4.62 -12.25}10.00 7.63 0.76 19.43 0.01
733600 1010800 -1.82 -10.77] 10.00 8.94 0.89 22.77 0.02
733600 1010850 1.21 -8.99] 10.00 10.20 1.02 25.98 0.02
733600 1010900 4.05 -7.17] 10.00 11.23 1.12 28.59 0.02
733600 1010950 6.78 -5.40] 10.00 12.18 1.22 31.03 0.02
733600 1011000 9.06 -4.10] 10.00 13.16 1.32 33.51 0.02
733600 1011050 12.27 -2.05] 10.00 14.32 1.43 36.48 0.03
733600 1011100 17.37 11.61]11.61 5.76 0.50 12.63 0.01
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit Page 5 of 16
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate By: JPR
Checked By: AZ
Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C(ft)
B (ft)
733600 1011150 23.09 15.76] 15.76  7.33 0.46 11.84 0.01
733600 1011200 28.95 20.29] 20.29 8.66 0.43 10.87 0.01
733600 1011250 35.67 25.34] 25.34 10.33 0.41 10.38 0.01
733600 1011300 40.73 28.53] 28.53 12.21 0.43 10.90 0.01
733600 1011350 40.30 24.87]24.87 15.43 0.62 15.80 0.01
733600 1011400 41.70 20.69] 20.69 21.01 1.02 25.85 0.02
733600 1011450 42.98 17.83] 17.83 25.15 1.41 3592 0.02
733600 1011500 44.00 15.87] 15.87 28.13 1.77 45.13 0.03
733600 1011550 44.54 17.52] 17.52 27.02 1.54 39.27 0.03
733600 1011600 44.67 30.89] 30.89 13.77 0.45 11.35 0.01
733600 1011650 44.24 47.13]147.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733600 1011700 40.77 61.78]61.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733600 1011750 35.24
733600 1011800 29.26
733600 1011850 22.73
733600 1011900 15.53
733650 1010700 -9.59 -0.54] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733650 1010750 -7.25 -12.55] 10.00 5.30 0.53 13.49 0.01
733650 1010800 -4.62 -11.25] 10.00 6.63 0.66 16.89 0.01
733650 1010850 -1.71 -9.55] 10.00 7.84 0.78 19.97 0.01
733650 1010900 0.96 -7.68] 10.00 8.64 0.86 21.99 0.02
733650 1010950 3.79 -5.81] 10.00 9.59 0.96 24.43 0.02
733650 1011000 6.62 -3.94] 10.00 10.55 1.06 26.87 0.02
733650 1011050 9.59 -2.01]} 10.00 11.59 1.16 29.52 0.02
733650 1011100 14.27 11.30] 11.30 2.97 0.26 6.68 0.00
733650 1011150 19.87 15.34]115.34 4,53 030 7.52 0.01
733650 1011200 25.65 19.43]119.43 6.22 0.32 8.15 0.01
733650 1011250 31.04 22.63]22.63 8.41 0.37 9.46 0.01
733650 1011300 35.34 24.40] 24.40 10.94 0.45 11.42 0.01
733650 1011350 38.50 24.50] 24.50 14.01 0.57 1456 0.01
733650 1011400 39.14 21.13]21.13 18.01 0.85 21.71 0.02
733650 1011450 40.30 18.13] 18.13 22.16 1.22 31.12 0.02
733650 1011500 41.52 18.72] 18.72 22.80 1.22 31.02 0.02
733650 1011550 42.60 21.32]21.32 21.28 1.00 25.42 0.02
733650 1011600 43.35 37.95]37.95 5.40 0.14 3.62 0.00
733650 1011650 42.63 53.69]53.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733650 1011700 37.81 66.87] 66.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733650 1011750 32.48
733650 1011800 27.09
733650 1011850 21.38
733650 1011900 14.91
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate

Page 6 of 16
By: JPR

Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

733700 1010700 -10.17 3.91]110.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733700 1010750 -9.44 -12.41]10.00 2.97 0.30 7.55 0.01
733700 1010800 -7.10 -11.71]10.00 4.61 0.46 11.73 0.01
733700 1010850 -4.54 -10.25)10.00 5.71 0.57 1455 0.01
733700 1010900 -1.96 -8.45110.00 6.49 0.65 16.53 0.01
733700 1010950 0.58 -6.66] 10.00 7.24 0.72 18.44 0.01
733700 1011000 3.06 -5.00] 10.00 8.05 0.81 20.50 0.01
733700 1011050 5.54 -3.57]10.00 9.10 0.91 23.18 0.02
733700 1011100 8.72 -1.54] 10.00 10.26 1.03 26.12 0.02
733700 1011150 13.63 11.86]11.86 1.77 0.15 3.81 0.00
733700 1011200 18.12 14.12]14.12 4.00 0.28 7.22 0.01
733700 1011250 21.97 15.30] 15.30 6.67 0.44 11.09 0.01
733700 1011300 25.30 15.75] 15.75 9.55 0.61 15.45 0.01
733700 1011350 28.48 16.40] 16.40 12.08 0.74 18.76 0.01
733700 1011400 31.38 15.88] 15.88 15.50 0.98 24.85 0.02
733700 1011450 34.06 15.26] 15.26 18.81 1.23 31.39 0.02
733700 1011500 34.87 16.35] 16.35 18.52 1.13 28.85 0.02
733700 1011550 35.51 21.87]21.87 13.64 0.62 15.88 0.01
733700 1011600 35.67 38.20]38.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733700 1011650 34.52 53.91]53.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733700 1011700 31.80
733700 1011750 27.90
733700 1011800 23.40
733700 1011850 18.39
733700 1011900 12.95
733750 1010700 -10.05
733750 1010750 -10.15 -10.77]10.00 0.61 0.06 1.56 0.00
733750 1010800 -9.50 -12.07]10.00 2.56 0.26 6.53 0.00
733750 1010850 -7.36 -10.94] 10.00 3.58 0.36 9.13 0.01
733750 1010900 -4.98 -9.35]10.00 4.38 0.44 11.15 0.01
733750 1010950 -2.51 -7.69]10.00 5.18 0.52 13.18 0.01
733750 1011000 -0.12 -6.17] 10.00 6.06 0.61 15.42 0.01
733750 1011050 2.14 -4.80] 10.00 6.94 0.69 17.67 0.01
733750 1011100 4.39 -3.43]10.00 7.83 0.78 19.93 0.01
733750 1011150 7.32 -1.82] 10.00 9.13 0.91 23.26 0.02
733750 1011200 10.55 -1.14] 10.00 11.69 1.17 29.76 0.02
733750 1011250 13.93 -1.32] 10.00 15.25 1.53 38.84 0.03
733750 1011300 17.23 -0.71] 10.00 17.94 1.79 45.67 0.03
733750 1011350 20.21 -0.09] 10.00 20.30 2.03 51.69 0.04
733750 1011400 23.18 6.91] 10.00 16.27 1.63 41.44 0.03
733750 1011450 25.39 5.67] 10.00 19.72 1.97 50.23 0.03
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate

Page 7 of 16
By: JPR
Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

733750 1011500 26.87 11.44] 11.44 15.42 1.35 34.33 0.02
733750 1011550 28.73 22.15] 22.15 6.57 030 7.55 0.01
733750 1011600 29.10 38.64] 38.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733750 1011650 27.78 54.31]154.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733750 1011700 25.03
733750 1011750 21.59
733750 1011800 17.74
733750 1011850 13.43
733750 1011900 10.21
733800 1010700 -10.20
733800 1010750 -9.97 -8.83] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733800 1010800 -10.11 -11.33]10.00 1.22 0.12 3.11 0.00
733800 1010850 -9.39 -11.65] 10.00 2.26 0.23 5.77 0.00
733800 1010900 -7.24 -10.39] 10.00 3.15 0.32 8.03 0.01
733800 1010950 -4.83 -8.83] 10.00 4.00 0.40 10.19 0.01
733800 1011000 -2.40 -7.37]110.00 4.97 0.50 12.66 0.01
733800 1011050 0.04 -6.05] 10.00 6.09 0.61 15.50 0.01
733800 1011100 2.78 -4.77110.00 7.54 0.75 19.21 0.01
733800 1011150 5.41 -3.11]10.00 8.52 0.85 21.70 0.02
733800 1011200 8.17 -1.84] 10.00 10.01 1.00 25.50 0.02
733800 1011250 11.20 -1.68] 10.00 12.89 1.29 32.81 0.02
733800 1011300 13.66 -1.67] 10.00 15.33 1.53 39.03 0.03
733800 1011350 16.24 -1.62] 10.00 17.86 1.79 4548 0.03
733800 1011400 18.69 -1.99] 10.00 20.67 2.07 52.64 0.04
733800 1011450 21.23 -1.00] 10.00 22.23 2.22 56.62 0.04
733800 1011500 23.28 -0.04] 10.00 23.32 2.33 59.39 0.04
733800 1011550 23.71 22.74122.74 0.97 0.04 1.08 0.00
733800 1011600 24.20 40.16] 40.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733800 1011650 22.84
733800 1011700 20.49
733800 1011750 18.26
733800 1011800 15.84
733800 1011850 13.32
733800 1011900 10.64
733850 1010700 -10.56
733850 1010750 -10.36 -7.73]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733850 1010800 -10.07 -10.35] 10.00 0.28 0.03 0.71 0.00
733850 1010850 -9.80 -11.29]10.00 1.49 0.15 3.79 0.00
733850 1010900 -8.67 -11.30] 10.00 2.63 0.26 6.69 0.00
733850 1010950 -6.25 -10.00] 10.00 3.74 0.37 9.53 0.01
733850 1011000 -3.47 -8.61] 10.00 5.14 0.51 13.10 0.01
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate

Page 8 of 16
By: JPR

Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

733850 1011050 -0.61 -7.26] 10.00 6.64 0.66 16.91 0.01
733850 1011100 2.13 -4.95110.00 7.08 0.71 18.03 0.01
733850 1011150 4.24 -3.05]10.00 7.29 0.73 18,55 0.01
733850 1011200 7.48 -1.27]10.00 8.75 0.88 22.29 0.02
733850 1011250 10.77 -0.05] 10.00 10.82 1.08 27.55 0.02
733850 1011300 13.63 10.65] 10.65 2.98 0.28 7.12 0.00
733850 1011350 16.13 7.68] 10.00 8.46 0.85 21.53 0.01
733850 1011400 18.29 4.20] 10.00 14.10 1.41 3590 0.02
733850 1011450 20.35 -0.56] 10.00 20.90 2.09 53.23 0.04
733850 1011500 22.60 -0.02] 10.00 22.62 2.26 57.59 0.04
733850 1011550 23.27 27.09]27.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733850 1011600 23.63
733850 1011650 22.67
733850 1011700 21.06
733850 1011750 19.26
733850 1011800 17.10
733850 1011850 14.93
733850 1011900 12.17
733900 1010700 -10.63
733900 1010750 -10.21 -4.35]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733900 1010800 -9.75 -9.86] 10.00 0.10 0.01 0.26 0.00
733900 1010850 -9.46 -10.85}10.00 1.39 0.14 3.54 0.00
733900 1010900 -8.52 -11.28] 10.00 2.76 0.28 7.03 0.00
733900 1010950 -6.80 -10.80] 10.00 4.00 0.40 10.19 0.01
733900 1011000 -3.90 -8.48] 10.00 4.58 0.46 11.67 0.01
733900 1011050 -1.08 -6.26] 10.00 5.17 0.52 13.18 0.01
733900 1011100 1.29 -3.98] 10.00 5.27 0.53 13.41 0.01
733900 1011150 2.78 -1.92]10.00 4.70 0.47 11.97 0.01
733900 1011200 6.02 -0.32] 10.00 6.34 0.63 16.14 0.01
733900 1011250 9.70 11.13] 11.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733900 1011300 13.13 12.29]12.29 0.84 0.07 175 0.00
733900 1011350 15.98 12.71]12.71 3.26 0.26 6.53 0.00
733900 1011400 18.76 8.68] 10.00 10.08 1.01 25.67 0.02
733900 1011450 20.86 -0.49] 10.00 21.35 2.14 54.37 0.04
733900 1011500 22.61 -0.02] 10.00 22.63 2.26 57.63 0.04
733900 1011550 23.37 28.47]28.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733900 1011600 23.72
733900 1011650 22.67
733900 1011700 20.67
733900 1011750 19.31
733900 1011800 17.98
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate
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By: JPR

Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

733900 1011850 16.79
733900 1011900 12.63
733950 1010700 -10.46
733950 1010750 -10.03 -3.31] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733950 1010800 -9.42 -6.70] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733950 1010850 -8.55 -9.93]10.00 1.38 0.14 3.52 0.00
733950 1010900 -7.66 -9.49]110.00 1.83 0.18 4.67 0.00
733950 1010950 -6.25 -8.69] 10.00 2.44 0.24 6.20 0.00
733950 1011000 -4.08 -7.15]10.00 3.07 031 7.81 0.01
733950 1011050 -1.71 -5.00] 10.00 3.30 0.33 8.39 0.01
733950 1011100 0.15 -2.95]10.00 3.10 031 7.89 0.01
733950 1011150 1.46 -0.75]10.00 2.20 0.22 5.61 0.00
733950 1011200 4.44 10.72]10.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733950 1011250 8.58 12.30] 12.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
733950 1011300 12.20 11.53]11.53 0.67 0.06 1.48 0.00
733950 1011350 15.51 9.52] 10.00 5.98 0.60 15.24 0.01
733950 1011400 18.68 -0.23]10.00 18.91 1.89 48.16 0.03
733950 1011450 21.24 -0.23] 10.00 21.46 2.15 54.65 0.04
733950 1011500 22.79 0.17] 10.00 22.62 2.26 57.59 0.04
733950 1011550 23.82
733950 1011600 24.09
733950 1011650 22.79
733950 1011700 20.30
733950 1011750 18.64
733950 1011800 17.56
733950 1011850 14.21
733950 1011900 9.99
734000 1010700 -10.15
734000 1010750 -9.29 -2.88] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734000 1010800 -8.43 -2.85]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734000 1010850 -7.58 -4.68] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734000 1010900 -6.43 -6.83] 10.00 0.40 0.04 1.02 0.00
734000 1010950 -5.19 -6.32] 10.00 1.13 0.11 2.89 0.00
734000 1011000 -4.09 -5.70]10.00 1.61 0.16 4.09 0.00
734000 1011050 -2.01 -3.70] 10.00 1.68 0.17 4.29 0.00
734000 1011100 -0.96 -1.55]10.00 0.59 0.06 1.50 0.00
734000 1011150 0.12 -0.70] 10.00 0.82 0.08 2.08 0.00
734000 1011200 2.87 -1.01] 10.00 3.87 0.39 9.86 0.01
734000 1011250 7.03 -1.27]10.00 8.30 0.83 21.14 0.01
734000 1011300 11.04 -1.57]10.00 12.61 1.26 32.10 0.02
734000 1011350 14.55 -2.28] 10.00 16.83 1.68 42.87 0.03
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit

Porewater Drain Inflow Rate
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By: JPR
Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

734000 1011400 17.60 -2.85] 10.00 20.45 2.05 52.08 0.04
734000 1011450 20.43 -0.77]10.00 21.21 2.12 54.00 0.04
734000 1011500 22.42 0.11] 10.00 22.31 2.23 56.81 0.04
734000 1011550 23.86
734000 1011600 24.41
734000 1011650 23.10
734000 1011700 20.23
734000 1011750 17.07
734000 1011800 12.65
734000 1011850 10.17
734000 1011900 8.56
734050 1010700 -9.25
734050 1010750 -8.32 -1.23]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734050 1010800 -7.47 -0.43]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734050 1010850 -6.23 6.13] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734050 1010900 -4.99 -1.31] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734050 1010950 -3.89 -3.76] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734050 1011000 -2.85 -3.20110.00 0.35 0.04 0.90 0.00
734050 1011050 -2.12 -3.13]10.00 1.01 0.10 2.56 0.00
734050 1011100 -1.66 -3.63]10.00 1.98 0.20 5.03 0.00
734050 1011150 -1.23 -4.05] 10.00 2.82 0.28 7.18 0.00
734050 1011200 1.24 -4.37]110.00 5.61 0.56 14.29 0.01
734050 1011250 5.43 -4.58] 10.00 10.01 1.00 25.48 0.02
734050 1011300 10.07 -4.48] 10.00 14.56 1.46 37.06 0.03
734050 1011350 13.49 -5.00] 10.00 18.48 1.85 47.06 0.03
734050 1011400 16.41 -5.55] 10.00 21.96 2.20 55.92 0.04
734050 1011450 18.85 -2.04] 10.00 20.89 2.09 53.19 0.04
734050 1011500 21.13 -0.88] 10.00 22.01 2.20 56.06 0.04
734050 1011550 23.14 19.68] 19.68 3.45 0.18 4.47 0.00
734050 1011600 24.66
734050 1011650 23.78
734050 1011700 18.69
734050 1011750 13.91
734100 1010700 -8.79
734100 1010750 -7.41
734100 1010800 -6.05
734100 1010850 -4.78
734100 1010900 -3.45
734100 1010950 -2.22 -0.56] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734100 1011000 -1.55 -4.17]10.00 2.62 0.26 6.67 0.00
734100 1011050 -1.71 -5.54] 10.00 3.83 0.38 9.76 0.01
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate
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By: JPR
Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

734100 1011100 -2.45 -6.47]10.00 4.02 0.40 10.24 0.01
734100 1011150 -2.58 -7.41]10.00 4.82 0.48 12.28 0.01
734100 1011200 -0.38 -7.71110.00 7.33 0.73 18.66 0.01
734100 1011250 3.82 -7.71]1 10.00 11.53 1.15 29.36 0.02
734100 1011300 8.72 -7.25] 10.00 15.97 1.60 40.67 0.03
734100 1011350 12.49 -7.45] 10.00 19.94 1.99 50.78 0.04
734100 1011400 15.41 -7.74] 10.00 23.15 2.31 58.94 0.04
734100 1011450 17.76 -3.79]1 10.00 21.55 2.15 54.87 0.04
734100 1011500 19.92 -1.74] 10.00 21.66 2.17 55.16 0.04
734100 1011550 21.98 15.84] 15.84 6.14 0.39 9.88 0.01
734100 1011600 24.43 36.26] 36.26  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734100 1011650 20.78
734100 1011700 15.33
734100 1011750 11.28
734150 1010700 -8.46
734150 1010750 -6.47
734150 1010800 -4.75
734150 1010850 -3.29
734150 1010900 -1.84
734150 1010950 -0.45 -1.16] 10.00 0.70 0.07 1.79 0.00
734150 1011000 -0.20 -5.94] 10.00 5.74 0.57 14.63 0.01
734150 1011050 -1.03 -7.36] 10.00 6.33 0.63 16.11 0.01
734150 1011100 -2.39 -8.62] 10.00 6.23 0.62 15.86 0.01
734150 1011150 -3.72 -10.57] 10.00 6.85 0.68 17.44 0.01
734150 1011200 -2.09 -11.00] 10.00 8.91 0.89 22.69 0.02
734150 1011250 243 -10.54] 10.00 12.97 1.30 33.02 0.02
734150 1011300 6.92 -10.02] 10.00 16.94 1.69 43.13 0.03
734150 1011350 11.32 -9.38] 10.00 20.70 2.07 52.71 0.04
734150 1011400 14.64 -9.69] 10.00 24.33 243 61.95 0.04
734150 1011450 17.30 -5.40] 10.00 22.70 2.27 57.80 0.04
734150 1011500 19.81 -1.35] 10.00 21.16 2.12 53.88 0.04
734150 1011550 22.24 13.32] 13.32 8.93 0.67 17.06 0.01
734150 1011600 22.82 31.48]31.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734150 1011650 16.64
734150 1011700 11.66
734150 1011750 8.39
734200 1010700 -9.03
734200 1010750 -6.58
734200 1010800 -4.43
734200 1010850 -1.99
734200 1010900 -0.02
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Porewater Drain Inflow Rate

Page 12 of 16
By: JPR

Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

734200 1010950 1.41 -1.79] 10.00 3.20 0.32 8.14 0.01
734200 1011000 1.01 -7.05] 10.00 8.06 0.81 20.53 0.01
734200 1011050 -0.41 -9.29]10.00 8.88 0.89 22.62 0.02
734200 1011100 -2.37 -10.65] 10.00 8.27 0.83 21.06 0.01
734200 1011150 -4.29 -13.08] 10.00 8.79 0.88 22.39 0.02
734200 1011200 -3.83 -14.33] 10.00 10.51 1.05 26.76 0.02
734200 1011250 0.92 -12.94] 10.00 13.86 1.39 3530 0.02
734200 1011300 6.02 -11.61] 10.00 17.63 1.76 44.89 0.03
734200 1011350 10.81 -10.64] 10.00 21.45 2.15 54.63 0.04
734200 1011400 14.76 -7.10] 10.00 21.86 2.19 55.67 0.04
734200 1011450 17.63 -3.06] 10.00 20.69 2.07 52.68 0.04
734200 1011500 20.48 8.51] 10.00 11.98 1.20 30.50 0.02
734200 1011550 22.16 23.31]123.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734200 1011600 19.12 32.35132.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734200 1011650 13.00 40.30] 40.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734200 1011700 7.98
734200 1011750 4.30
734250 1010700 -11.72
734250 1010750 -9.30
734250 1010800 -6.71
734250 1010850 -4.03 6.64] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734250 1010900 -0.71 -0.14] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734250 1010950 3.37 -2.86] 10.00 6.23 0.62 15.86 0.01
734250 1011000 1.14 -8.73] 10.00 9.86 0.99 25.12 0.02
734250 1011050 -1.18 -12.24] 10.00 11.05 1.11 28.15 0.02
734250 1011100 -3.02 -13.45] 10.00 10.43 1.04 26.55 0.02
734250 1011150 -5.03 -15.85] 10.00 10.81 1.08 27.54 0.02
734250 1011200 -5.47 -17.39] 10.00 11.92 1.19 30.36 0.02
734250 1011250 0.81 -14.24] 10.00 15.05 1.50 38.32 0.03
734250 1011300 6.18 -12.56] 10.00 18.74 1.87 47.72 0.03
734250 1011350 11.36 -9.03] 10.00 20.39 2.04 51.93 0.04
734250 1011400 15.32 -3.91] 10.00 19.23 1.92 4896 0.03
734250 1011450 18.54 2.14] 10.00 16.41 1.64 41.78 0.03
734250 1011500 20.99 22.03]22.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734250 1011550 19.95 33.44]133.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734250 1011600 15.38 40.53] 40.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734250 1011650 9.48
734250 1011700 3.73
734250 1011750 -0.68
734300 1010700 -14.02
734300 1010750 -11.67 -0.33] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate

Page 13 of 16
By: JPR

Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

734300 1010800 -9.44 -1.62] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734300 1010850 -7.16 -3.04] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734300 1010900 -4.79 -4.34] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734300 1010950 -2.59 -8.32| 10.00 5.74 0.57 14.61 0.01
734300 1011000 -1.72 -12.85]10.00 11.13 1.11 28.34 0.02
734300 1011050 -3.00 -16.28] 10.00 13.28 1.33 33.82 0.02
734300 1011100 -4.70 -17.30] 10.00 12.61 1.26 32.10 0.02
734300 1011150 -6.43 -19.36] 10.00 12.92 1.29 3291 0.02
734300 1011200 -6.68 -20.98] 10.00 14.30 1.43 36.42 0.03
734300 1011250 0.44 -16.60] 10.00 17.04 1.70 43.38 0.03
734300 1011300 7.32 -12.18] 10.00 19.51 1.95 49.67 0.03
734300 1011350 12.82 -5.29]10.00 18.11 1.81 46.13 0.03
734300 1011400 16.72 -0.10] 10.00 16.82 1.68 42.83 0.03
734300 1011450 19.12 19.88] 19.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734300 1011500 19.62 32.62]32.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734300 1011550 16.83 42.04] 42.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734300 1011600 11.83
734300 1011650 5.90
734300 1011700 -1.26
734300 1011750 -0.69
734350 1010700 -16.29
734350 1010750 -13.80 -3.15]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734350 1010800 -11.61 -4.23]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734350 1010850 -9.56 -5.61] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734350 1010900 -7.23 -6.83] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734350 1010950 -4.74 -10.19]10.00 5.45 0.54 13.87 0.01
734350 1011000 -2.90 -14.78] 10.00 11.89 1.19 30.26 0.02
734350 1011050 -4.30 -18.86] 10.00 14.57 1.46 37.10 0.03
734350 1011100 -6.19 -20.99] 10.00 14.80 1.48 37.69 0.03
734350 1011150 -7.77 -22.86] 10.00 15.09 1.51 38.42 0.03
734350 1011200 -8.49 -25.04] 10.00 16.54 1.65 42.12 0.03
734350 1011250 -3.90 -22.98] 10.00 19.08 1.91 48.58 0.03
734350 1011300 7.71 -10.24] 10.00 17.95 1.79 45.70 0.03
734350 1011350 15.32 -1.11]1 10.00 16.43 1.64 41.84 0.03
734350 1011400 18.35 16.09] 16.09 2.26 0.14 3.58 0.00
734350 1011450 18.52 30.68] 30.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734350 1011500 17.08 42.66] 42.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734350 1011550 13.48
734350 1011600 8.69
734350 1011650 2.92
734400 1010700 -17.97
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate

Page 14 of 16
By: JPR
Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

734400 1010750 -15.95 -6.00] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734400 1010800 -13.65 -6.89] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734400 1010850 -11.40 -7.95] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734400 1010900 -9.42 -9.11] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734400 1010950 -6.99 -12.20] 10.00 5.22 0.52 13.28 0.01
734400 1011000 -4.07 -16.02] 10.00 11.96 1.20 30.45 0.02
734400 1011050 -3.76 -19.50] 10.00 15.73 1.57 40.06 0.03
734400 1011100 -6.34 -23.36] 10.00 17.02 1.70 43.34 0.03
734400 1011150 -8.88 -26.10] 10.00 17.22 1.72 43.85 0.03
734400 1011200 -9.95 -28.63] 10.00 18.69 1.87 47.58 0.03
734400 1011250 -8.42 -27.33] 10.00 18.90 1.89 48.14 0.03
734400 1011300 2.87 -13.97] 10.00 16.84 1.68 42.88 0.03
734400 1011350 16.50 6.65] 10.00 9.85 0.98 25.08 0.02
734400 1011400 18.68 26.68] 26.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734400 1011450 16.96 39.40]139.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734400 1011500 14.70
734400 1011550 11.36
734400 1011600 6.86
734450 1010700 -20.09 16.12] 16.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734450 1010750 -17.53 -7.29]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734450 1010800 -15.54 -9.54] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734450 1010850 -13.35 -10.36] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734450 1010900 -11.44 -11.29]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734450 1010950 -9.15 -14.21]10.00 5.07 0.51 1290 0.01
734450 1011000 -6.22 -18.11] 10.00 11.89 1.19 30.28 0.02
734450 1011050 -4.11 -20.81] 10.00 16.69 1.67 42.51 0.03
734450 1011100 -5.61 -24.77] 10.00 19.16 1.92 48.78 0.03
734450 1011150 -8.56 -27.88] 10.00 19.32 1.93 49.21 0.03
734450 1011200 -10.71 -31.00] 10.00 20.30 2.03 51.69 0.04
734450 1011250 -10.85 -28.88] 10.00 18.03 1.80 4591 0.03
734450 1011300 -4.84 -20.61] 10.00 15.77 1.58 40.16 0.03
734450 1011350 4.89 -4.54] 10.00 9.43 0.94 24.02 0.02
734450 1011400 10.48 27.78] 27.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734450 1011450 11.43
734450 1011500 11.98
734500 1010700 -22.13
734500 1010750 -19.46 -6.60] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734500 1010800 -17.09 -11.91] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734500 1010850 -15.24 -12.77]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734500 1010900 -13.35 -13.51]10.00 0.16 0.02 0.40 0.00
734500 1010950 -11.25 -16.30] 10.00 5.05 0.50 12.85 0.01
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate

Page 15 of 16
By: JPR

Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

734500 1011000 -8.59 -20.38] 10.00 11.80 1.18 30.04 0.02
734500 1011050 -5.61 -22.68] 10.00 17.07 1.71 43.47 0.03
734500 1011100 -4.95 -25.29] 10.00 20.33 2.03 51.77 0.04
734500 1011150 -7.87 -29.31] 10.00 21.44 2.14 54.60 0.04
734500 1011200 -9.96 -29.42] 10.00 19.46 1.95 49.55 0.03
734500 1011250 -11.44 -28.55|10.00 17.11 1.71 43,57 0.03
734500 1011300 -10.09 -24.92] 10.00 14.83 1.48 37.77 0.03
734500 1011350 -4.22 -4.45110.00 0.23 0.02 0.60 0.00
734500 1011400 3.62 30.63]30.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734500 1011450 7.20
734550 1010700 -24.67
734550 1010750 -21.50 -5.99] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734550 1010800 -18.96 -14.59] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734550 1010850 -17.08 -15.13]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734550 1010900 -15.18 -15.81] 10.00 0.63 0.06 1.61 0.00
734550 1010950 -13.32 -18.38] 10.00 5.05 0.51 12.87 0.01
734550 1011000 -10.90 -22.66] 10.00 11.76 1.18 29.94 0.02
734550 1011050 -7.90 -24.97|10.00 17.07 1.71 43.47 0.03
734550 1011100 -5.67 -27.15] 10.00 21.48 2.15 54.69 0.04
734550 1011150 -7.11 -28.90] 10.00 21.78 2.18 55.47 0.04
734550 1011200 -8.94 -27.21] 10.00 18.27 1.83 46.52 0.03
734550 1011250 -10.34 -25.93] 10.00 15.59 1.56 39.70 0.03
734550 1011300 -9.68 -14.81]10.00 5.13 0.51 13.06 0.01
734550 1011350 -1.99 17.64]17.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734550 1011400 5.52
734550 1011450 8.66
734600 1010700 -29.14
734600 1010750 -24.78 -6.50] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734600 1010800 -21.39 -10.98] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734600 1010850 -19.07 -12.78] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734600 1010900 -17.17 -15.81] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734600 1010950 -15.39 -19.74] 10.00 4.35 0.44 11.09 0.01
734600 1011000 -13.22 -23.29] 10.00 10.08 1.01 25.66 0.02
734600 1011050 -10.25 -24.33] 10.00 14.08 1.41 35.85 0.02
734600 1011100 -7.37 -24.51] 10.00 17.13 1.71 43.63 0.03
734600 1011150 -6.48 -25.47] 10.00 18.98 1.90 48.34 0.03
734600 1011200 -8.26 -24.85] 10.00 16.58 1.66 42.22 0.03
734600 1011250 -8.88 -17.32]10.00 8.43 0.84 21.48 0.01
734600 1011300 -1.84 9.68] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734600 1011350 4.38
734600 1011400 8.57
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Carroll Landfill Expansion - Water Withdrawal Permit
Porewater Drain Inflow Rate

Page 16 of 16
By: JPR
Checked By: AZ

Wa.\ter Excavation
BX BY Height b overwsd Ly h e a
Above HWS - (gpd) (gpm)
C (ft)
B (ft)

734650 1010700 -34.02 9.67] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734650 1010750 -29.34 -1.95]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734650 1010800 -24.99 3.24]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734650 1010850 -21.85 -0.06] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734650 1010900 -19.38 -2.45]110.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734650 1010950 -17.46 -6.21] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734650 1011000 -15.46 -9.87] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734650 1011050 -12.53 -12.52]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734650 1011100 -9.44 -15.81] 10.00 6.38 0.64 16.24 0.01
734650 1011150 -7.52 -20.36] 10.00 12.84 1.28 32.70 0.02
734650 1011200 -7.58 -19.35] 10.00 11.77 1.18 29.97 0.02
734650 1011250 -2.99 -0.42] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734650 1011300 6.53
734650 1011350 10.25
734650 1011400 10.31
734700 1010700 -39.03
734700 1010750 -34.59
734700 1010800 -28.89
734700 1010850 -24.71
734700 1010900 -21.88
734700 1010950 -19.59
734700 1011000 -17.67
734700 1011050 -14.67 3.47]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734700 1011100 -11.38 -2.07]10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734700 1011150 -8.48 -6.25] 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
734700 1011200 -5.25 -6.81] 10.00 1.56 0.16 3.98 0.00
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— SAFETY OF 1.3.
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NOTE:
NUMBER INDICATES THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE

HIGHLY WEATHERED SHALE AND THE LIMIT OF EXCAVATION.
POSITVE VALUES INDICATE THE THICKNESS OF TILL
REMAINING BELOW THE LIMIT OF EXCAVATION. NEGATIVE
NUMBER REPRESENTS THE THICKNESS OF HIGHLY

v WEATHERED SHALE REMOVED.
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SUMMARY OF FLOW RATES FOR VARIOUS CONDITIONS At Carroll C&D Landfill

o Installation and operation of wells for first section of drain line
o Need 3 wells as shown, flow rate estimated to be 105,95 and 85 gpm for wells DW-1
through DW-3
o Purpose of wells is to draw down heads in HWS/Upper shale to allow TDR1 installation
o The wells can be abandoned properly when TDR1 is installed and operational
s Operation of Phase 1 of the drain
o With TDR1 installed and initial backfill around and in sump, the sump of the drain can be
operated at elevation 1715 and maintain heads below the drainage line levels. Once
backfilling is complete, the operational level may be raised to elevation 1720 or 1721.
Pumping rates to maintain head of 1715 is 210 gpm under high water level conditions.
Although not modeled, lowering the operational level in the sump will reduce the flow
rate needed.
¢ Installation of wells along south west edge
o These wells depress the water level in the HWS/upper rock to allow the overexcavation
of Cell 2 to occur. Three wells are likely as shown in the figure depicting this condition.
Flow rates are estimated to be 160 gpm or less. This work can be done simultaneously
with TDR1 instailation or after it. Total flow rates in phase 1 are additive.

Phase 2
e Install two additional wells along the alignment of the trench drain to be extended

e Lower the operational head in the trench drain sump temporally to 1710
e Turn on the wells — approximately 65 gpm each — the TRD1 flow rate should drop to 135

gpm as a result of these wells
e Install TRD2 and initially operate sump at 1721 — approximate flow rate of 210 gpm after

the wells are turned off

During initial operations of the landfill when temporary liner terminations are in play, the sump can be
allowed to rise in head to the elevation of the liner base at the end of the upper end of the drain line to

reduce the flow rate until such time the liner system is completed.

C:\Users\jim\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\V6BSEI3V\SUMMARY OF FLOW RATES FOR
VARIOUS CONDITIONS AT Carroll93015.doc



Carroll - Initial Phase Dewatering for Drain Construction
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CARROLL LANDFILL

e SIMULATION WITH DRAIN INSTALLED FOR PHASE 1 Operated at el 1710 +2 WELLS
e

0 300 600
w [cf] —

DEPICTION OF TOTAL HEAD SLICE 5 - HWS - FOR INSTALL A TION OF PHASE 2 DRAIN 194



Carroll - Initial Phase Dewatering for Drain Construction
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CARROLL LANDFILL
SIMULATION WITH DRAIN INSTALLED FOR PHASE 2 Operated at el 1721

o] 300 600

2 nodes selected

DEPICTION OF TOTAL HEAD SLICE 5 - HWS - BOTTOM OF REPLACEMEMNT FILL [ft]



BYm"ﬁ. DATE ‘Z/h{kp | '. EﬁlGGlhEEERING P C. Jop No'a \—020‘4' 20

CIVIL & GEQ-ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SHEET NO. } OF 2

CHKD. BY paTe Z{IM\\e

2620 Grand Istand Blvd. - Grand Island, NY - 14072
Ph: (716) 773-6872 - Fax: {716) 773-6873

suBJECT Miinaum_ Op.etakin 4 Tinee Cor Dew&w:‘n.a PuMPS
};‘.»a(j v Detrean ae {‘é’n:tg)tkﬂzé,"—f@{ %mzwqu dﬁ'«\ﬂ M St tun
beﬁm‘,e Suf Lot walle .—:{3{3{\@%-{--0?!@@(— S Placed.

Cpoloﬁ?ﬂ—-‘ b\mm &Jt’.ﬂcﬂed: (C“ |E: -263 S”'?B TBNS |
| ez 9335 a3 flmbe heeded o Frrvart
€ elt 35(Sp5T TONS omﬁr Ka.ém/aﬂmn

el "_l-= GT1& Toas

C PF.S’E\;M & mm\ﬂ,\, Con, ‘a#*ruci"rb/\ -|L((l4,-e oned fackoal UM
rer@lP»ﬁ (‘cu%@ Qﬁ {1 crm;‘n,\)

+ | e
Ewow /%M’][ /(,,,D szmmus - hmsdag} 3Z&Toh/mq
Lond coke Qrs* Yo, -

Esdimated 2o, 5’5"??; “T‘cm neeclecd o PMWM{’" u@\fm oa mm?tewe«fféﬂ A

AP@M,MJQ 2 tpeatus f‘)&;a@mdm- /1S tele "mﬁ% oned 2,
Montte s Sor Conbiroction @pr; ﬁ“’ﬂi\&u‘mmﬁ m.é, Ce?i {:. ‘
Puo- ' T -2, E&w*"‘*‘ = Zmaaﬂw (‘5’:& "gmﬁg\@ %éﬁ)»@ﬁﬂh

TDP 4 o= ‘g(ﬂuu fo_},( 0 f)ﬂf,&i}w)/‘/ ?() DCL 5
oD > (4 Doy 4=
(e,f( 2. Ambrnnl 5 moath CgoSiroction '}"ME s Goupte

rate mﬁy 309, Coo T yew
i?ﬁ?c)ﬁe?’/g’evpjg ka /E,D § 2 werke S~ bémmfa@q] — )OO0 T“/ék,;f

fr:£+—‘mu+€d ‘[33?‘%‘“ on needed +o @MG\M+ uplkd on COMP’G"f”\“‘cﬁ celi 2
| | P
{‘7 857 )] 00ags befose o Soc Lanbe weed o

Diswtf, O -G, Dt o = Saroettis (20 Daysyo 55 Wf/? -/
TER\ = Smeatls (2o Dc{gﬁ.}i‘ |50 m:

P00 = 10 e




BY PR DATEZ{”![(" v q DAIGLER J0B NO. OFO2OY 206

ENGINEERING, P.C.
CHKD. BY@DATE 2' "“b CIVIL & GEQ-ENVIROMMENTAL ENGINEERING SHEET NO 2—' 7“’
2620 Grand Istand Blvd, — Grand Island, NY - 14072

v Ph: (716) 773-6872 - Fax: {716} 773-6873
' ‘ o b e _

suBJecT LN cetrg sin u;u:a{“@fmf-x PUWI P

l{%’ﬂ 3 Bsseme 7 ot (MS*WCH?)A Freie el WM:*‘&’
Mﬁc 0% 39706@ Ten /%CV‘ = /C)OOT/DOL

é:,shma ’r’é‘c/ [S‘“o‘:mQ@TUnS we»eo(ed 4o qaoew+~ uf::n -H» ’0 (Opr/@{»ed (ellg

is*os:‘c, ) [ = ﬁ,/ea‘qs befos Pcab " fff Beum be b ,,#

7 rwakts aepcdoct o mé-quk.&le TRz anf 5‘mmms %r
(paskroction al rema rhelan 44, it 3, |
Ve =72, Bl - ngBEi =2 roatid (3o Ddy3)=60 Dagy 5

ToR- TBR-2 = Smoatns (20 Dags) = 150-Dayss
?wb’" lo Days.

(e(bl Pr:::sw.o Sma/\Hﬂ (oas-FrJCH“m '/‘me onef ouwste
cate ﬂj{ 203 000 %Q/%?W = (Coo ’/’Da(ﬁ

Tonmadnel 942 TonS aacled ‘o precut oplift ro Coapleteef Cell 4
[6 chg.;?-r:?[ - 7Dq1 bgfiome T’aJD Qe (el 4 can be /vrruvp
000T

TR T’PE?. Smdnms (20 Duﬂﬁ\ "’m “\

fwp=2 Pays
Totep opﬂaJl‘;n‘\ Ao

Dos - <l ﬁbﬂ%ﬁe

Duw -7 * oo Days

O3 * C;o _Daigfa ‘

Pl-Y (6o brys

Duo-S 7 g Dags

D~k = (90 Pays.

P71 ¢ (66 v 35 '

O - LZ GO Daus

TDRZ lsamasﬂ%mag;, goavugs d

fup = gy Pay < +10 Dm,\(sH(pDuxs+7an$ Ly Dags




3R 2/0f1, 'q DAIGLER ) O4-20
sy oare 2 @/, ENGINEERING, PC. 080 L2010 - &
CHKD. B»@ATE 0 |l

28620 Grand Island Blvd, — Grand Istand, NY — 14072
Ph: (716) 773-6872 — Fax: (716) 773-6873

CIVIL & GEQ-ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SHEET NO. f OF Z
susJecT WA E @ TP BaghL S ySTEm  DEwddD

A Detecming peopesed néfonkeceos S dad araxmom durty tates ok
T pitnddranad ; the Prp&f&:@bﬂ o/a’afg sustayl | ofacly  (rzakinium,
raed Fo-Van tuw bunn waked deapmds oL water
AL LTV Sy atem, and of gres _gﬁ_@_mﬁrmq‘

Seut ¢ =Sec Hion L!@W.:{:Mfded wal (ledtomct £ o, (—]~f+pmf‘d"7?w w%nmé.fg 81z "
T Spelindtbal Toumakion (et Hiaing »P\%rmc‘}*‘m\

"ot of Flawrbes St Verious Corelitioas ok Carrol Leued D11

o (ncrol Lond £11 Eaa !‘,;f;w;ﬁf Qeﬁ’ﬂﬂ?- o |

_ 9 : ve Aol QAverae Maghtgm , aaed AP
_y See Ghhached SprecdBheet Swr doslY %P M
5@(%’19&’ ?X‘ %é"b"‘fl Mmkfﬂ‘j:)ﬂﬂ Proposed i Fhdmesal Codey ‘d’fﬁ() ¥
L Prane 1 Dot Bz, ouol Do 3 dyll dheaces oaoon eachs for a stusdekios
OR TDR-l~» ' - -
Requivest SHows: Dto-i =05 apm N .
7Y Duysa o ?E—%ﬁ% Pcapgﬂﬁ,ag/_ mSJ—m—‘WQU__S p(c;,ffi tetens one
| B3 = “‘“‘“ﬂ“""‘“g@ ém R K uen oqu‘isrw!ﬂ o5 weth gdmoiaf
L Afver 10 Sl fedkion S5 TOR-1, D~ =D -2 are abouclsned anel
TDOR A b@a;‘n.& Ot alivn o | ' |
Rq«u}r\cc/ Lloxws * TDREA ’-2\039m ':?m?dfﬂﬂéf ya St taneous fasl ela
Aacd initagan dﬁaﬂlrm a&{ q):jﬂia’mw}a&{‘

=AN 3 wells will be 105 dullecd peior 4o ExcauakDr. +o afacle oF
(el o NugreSoce, Strtop date 13 okt Aae St ey ok
Pectuit acguisSition assopeed +o ke 2oaT. . '
e For exequedion of leli 24 DK, D -5 gaef D Ll ke wsedd 17
dvaduan Garben €itaes TOR-L or D~ D2 eued et S W Stom,
Thrkiel Dc‘fachw‘%g rg;é’_a: Peo-Y | Ded-Y = SHAbM S mek
(ia oceler 4o dead alaouja hauets ) - oo o %Dw»g‘"‘rf"! qph ( Duri ._
: T \3‘ /Ewc\.! © D = SH gfm Qﬁd,ﬁ -
Lm. .—H«»rm Steady Slohre- 'DQ»‘{ - ' - | '
AT DS Q0300 Jo i Du> 4 =21 PN )3 hadatr
Bl s -5 =27 48 pariy Rele
P LA 4
i) . . ._ i %-—(9 :Z?VZWV,
~Freapedion S el 2 peeurs hhen et | IS 0ewing Cpqelty @ shimuted
Jo oteve Supurs aé%w- Q“f\"_‘é e gt Alowdig | Geor foe Celi 2
Coashwekion, Skertop e fene . Too-% Bw oS e Bu) sy 1S e s +rokead
o ve Zoi9. ‘
s




o IPR el V #3Y DAIGLER Jos No. P2-0l04=20
. ENGINEERING, P.C. '

CHKD. B@ATE Zhb bo
2620 Grand Island Blvd, - Grand Island, NY — 14072

Ph: (716) 773-6872 - Fax: (716) 773-6873

CIVIL & GEQ-ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SHEE‘. NO an OF 2'
supJecT LOATER Lot HDRAyAL DY STEM p?mAMB

¢ Foe xcavadion o2 €ell Tond H | TPR-Z 4l be inSteliec! e
Oeoraked in tundusm to Pkl THR~], Tor st llotidn o TPR-Z
Do -7 ol Duw-@ eurlt fae msmum W@?M&Meﬁ Cu:{’t\ TR
Ao deao dowe headss , ——
Requined _C/owjéD“‘) ~7 = C’——"&P—a{msmmms ased Mo darty rfe.
D=2 2652 pm
TOR- | = IBS‘SPM = Tn Sbwmtureos s 4&1[3 PaTA

e TOE-Z . S [0 % deil h"(«(

r?e?u ot fé{uwﬁ TOR- -2.¢ ‘2\0 210 40 pgmfwwswd T é(«u{j
TRR— Zto £ @{vg

e Fxcopehaon c‘gfcu R occurs whean Cetl 2 ;S feegn cqpumh €5HMQW
Yo Ocor 2 e s aflim ek Sl of lell 2. Alfomufj /@g“f
g,r (C“ 2 cons bracknn  Strkop el %f Puw - 7, Do eudd T0I2-2
IS e95nuted b Zozo.

=> 1 e Table Y S:ar Cccet Caleatakion T
Propos.eu dl(fm“}e MOk, oued Mok -aa"”&m& withieaial yéémw,a/

* B otwedi Deaia estrmuted o (aen&}n opeaedian A Limibect Acamodnd-
Afree CC\[ V' Con tutrise b 2p oned oA nenk cate g Simer Cell R /%

{om plebo, C/Oﬂ”’”’a’f’”fﬁ-"‘s OAA vAl Ml m&»gﬁ L 6?3@ re Z.OI?

(V{a(ﬁ,&,“@r Celr ((Mé%meﬁ-@wc&q)

(400&.( Z(w‘gw UP}i}&' Cont i era bwns %r C‘ero{{ Lﬂ—taf(dcfﬁ /rnfl“ %‘35%‘%‘(‘;’1




. Doucce > Sechvn WY i ploel Ol-f.@*’éwa/ Pecrn i+ ﬁ'{an‘fruj ﬁﬁdﬁqm% S’JPWM’H‘P

J bLm to lM?ilWﬂrf euch (el L?asel/(er {oas-l-/gg:—h/an Ccrs-'h : / :
x\m&u{ Cel | hrrec= 7.92ae > 0 * Mz/@ﬁ) 12,«7% (Hoy).= 318 ¢ Bymh&

3\79

TThGemakion | Sepeming 2015

15 V49 DAIGLER a A
gy SP & parele/ £ . q ENGINEERING, P.C. 108N0,0 2010 "f
CHKD. BY _Dé DATE 2/ 4 / /&5 CIVIE & GEO.ENVIRONMENTAL ENGIMNEERING SHEET NO. _Z__ OF Z_

2620 Grand Istand Bivd. - Grand Island, MY - 14072
Ph: (716) 773-6872 ~ Fax: (716) 773-6873
SUEME(:TE([t"e of ?z’mm for optips M

Fiud* Fute of Pa%vm Qprgpﬁ'an Y ;
(hetuod* Present Laori ancelysis - Tnierpolate vadoe O | M grm
4 Zere Prosenr Wocth

| nint present | -ﬂ
Sk B Tt (e ()
P Resent tworth F Futore GJoyth
 =Intecesd Pw N~ i5e oF stw(ymss

Feesen+ ww% ﬁarﬁ h e
Annon! Brrooa+t 4 (f%i ’JO)’ (/ ! ) H:.annd?f evmmindt.

l(/?‘?

@ ‘% e («:AFe /3 Aypers D;sw‘n/?er;‘: Z-""B_"fa/ o "/_,aqé}.
- [Bagelis ec lonSteoetion® JLE@RZESE 7 0T
Flial Couan Constroction = §3, ?72,?%@ Wekltued M,ﬁgmm (ﬁkﬁ:ﬂﬁ‘f?}{w
i -Llosure. Fondd <§10,120472, Canese Koumno A7 722, e
wastre Eelucation -—.ﬁ?ao,aw Dpecihionnd (esk = d3eeg 4ty
- BTz~ F 3,511, 4

w PEYTEARTELE AT

e | QMSEL L am |
8 7m0 v v ¥ "f' ¥ ﬂgﬂ:;n
3 e 872 prase ?h“‘“ K s  feae s
H%l—t@ oo - thwr Fgrom- Fi.(as+ AP ;F.Ciﬁ*
éucm’,r "

Celz hres = Gliae 3 % « SUIHE = 14 Cg% (Hoy) = 2,04 : 2 yeor Lhe
(iié Brew = f;ggac - 5, o qmi;;.,,, RS qc),@% (NOK) g(og/‘ é\g@éf Lo
et ArewszT68ac - 4= = 768/344 = 22 c%(ﬁmg) = gogﬂ 3\{”, S-e
(i BL cost = 0. zzv(jw,:z@zs—s%) % 57;707;

(2BL los+ = O (_Mgz?nss‘) =§ B %‘9’*{,%’

(3 BL (oSt <0406 Ci\"“'}wézgg) <4 J*@ jLiio) ] 7':’!1.

e B tost =0 220(1"»2557,?3 26974 5;5«[,93 He




Carroll Landfill Exansion
Water Withdrawal Permit Application
Waste Needed to Prevent Uplift

Page 1 of 15
By: JPR
Checked By: AZ

Waste Needed Ibs Tons

Cell 1 41,146,162 20,573

Cell 2 18,669,021 9,335

Cell 3 30,112,388 15,056

Cell 4 13,895,841 6,948

Remaining Pressure Height of Volume of Weight of Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell 4
| e [0 v et | o wwor | Towar e M| o Ve
733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (lbs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
733300 1010700 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1010750 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1010800 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1010900 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1010950 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1011000 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1011050 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1011100 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1011150 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1011200 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733300 1011250 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011300 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011350 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011400 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011450 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011500 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011550 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011600 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011650 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011700 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011750 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011800 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011850 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733300 1011900 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733350 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733350 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733350 1010850 4.30 4.82 12043 669564 1 0 0 1 1 669564 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733350 1010900 5.89 6.59 16479 916239 1 0 0 1 1 916239 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733350 1010950 7.26 8.14 20339 1130828 1 0 0 1 1 1130828 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733350 1011000 4.84 5.43 13565 754238 1 0 0 1 1 754238 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733350 1011050 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733350 1011100 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733350 1011150 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733350 1011200 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Q:\Sealand\02-0104 Carroll Landfill\20 Water Withdrawal Permit Appication\Calculations\Uplift Consideration




Carroll Landfill Exansion
Water Withdrawal Permit Application
Waste Needed to Prevent Uplift

Page 2 of 15
By: JPR
Checked By: AZ

Remaining Pressure Height of Volume of Weight of Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell 4
o | e e [ oo o | s owor | T o T o Mo et "
733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
733350 1011250 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011300 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011350 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011400 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011450 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011500 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011550 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011600 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011650 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011700 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011750 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011800 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011850 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733350 1011900 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1010800 1.91 2.14 5350 297442 1 0 0 1 1 297442 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1010850 3.78 4.23 10586 588564 1 0 0 1 1 588564 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1010900 5.46 6.12 15292 850246 1 0 0 1 1 850246 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1010950 6.83 7.65 19113 1062703 1 0 0 1 1 1062703 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1011000 8.12 9.10 22744 1264558 1 0 0 1 1 1264558 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1011050 9.60 10.75 26881 1494575 1 0 0 1 1 1494575 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1011100 11.09 12.43 31063 1727114 1 0 0 1 1 1727114 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1011150 3.93 4.40 11006 611916 1 0 0 1 1 611916 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1011200 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733400 1011250 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011300 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011350 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011400 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011450 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011500 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011550 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011600 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011650 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011700 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011750 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011800 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011850 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733400 1011900 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733450 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733450 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733450 1010850 1.60 1.79 4469 248481 1 0 0 1 1 248481 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733450 1010900 3.11 3.48 8704 483947 1 0 0 1 1 483947 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
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(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
733450 1010950 4.29 4.80 11999 667136 1 0 0 1 1 667136 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733450 1011000 5.47 6.12 15305 850962 1 0 0 1 1 850962 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733450 1011050 6.90 7.73 19321 1074270 1 0 0 1 1 1074270 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733450 1011100 8.46 9.48 23690 1317162 1 0 0 1 1 1317162 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733450 1011150 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733450 1011200 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733450 1011250 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011300 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011350 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011400 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011450 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011500 3.49 3.91 9779 543697 1 1 543697 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011550 6.23 6.98 17454 970447 1 1 970447 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011600 3.54 3.96 9910 551014 1 1 551014 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011650 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011700 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011750 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011800 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011850 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733450 1011900 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1010900 0.58 0.65 1621 90123 1 0 0 1 1 90123 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1010950 1.74 1.95 4877 271148 1 0 0 1 1 271148 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1011000 291 3.26 8145 452873 1 0 0 1 1 452873 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1011050 4.20 4.70 11756 653607 1 0 0 1 1 653607 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1011100 5.74 6.43 16075 893759 1 0 0 1 1 893759 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1011150 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1011200 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733500 1011250 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011300 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011350 4.14 4.64 11593 644577 1 1 644577 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011400 9.29 10.40 26006 1445956 1 1 1445956 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011450 15.17 16.99 42475 2361603 1 1 2361603 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011500 19.57 21.92 54797 3046735 1 1 3046735 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011550 32.09 35.94 89858 4996098 1 1 4996098 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011600 9.97 11.17 27915 1552098 1 1 1552098 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011650 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011700 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011750 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011800 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733500 1011850 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
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733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
733500 1011900 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1010900 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1010950 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1011000 0.36 0.40 1006 55951 1 0 0 1 1 55951 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1011050 1.55 1.74 4346 241615 1 0 0 1 1 241615 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1011100 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1011150 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1011200 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733550 1011250 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011300 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011350 2.30 2.58 6447 358438 1 1 358438 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011400 8.34 9.34 23339 1297655 1 1 1297655 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011450 13.04 14.60 36508 2029834 1 1 2029834 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011500 16.44 18.42 46039 2559768 1 1 2559768 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011550 30.66 34.34 85856 4773616 1 1 4773616 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011600 8.34 9.34 23359 1298776 1 1 1298776 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011650 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011700 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011750 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011800 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011850 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733550 1011900 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1010900 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1010950 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1011000 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1011050 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1011100 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1011150 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1011200 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733600 1011250 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011300 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011350 0.03 0.04 95 5278 1 1 5278 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011400 5.61 6.28 15703 873069 1 1 873069 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011450 9.75 10.93 27313 1518581 1 1 1518581 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011500 12.73 14.26 35645 1981853 1 1 1981853 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011550 11.62 13.01 32528 1808550 1 1 1808550 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
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733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
733600 1011600 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011650 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011700 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011750 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011800 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011850 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733600 1011900 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1010900 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1010950 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1011000 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1011050 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1011100 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1011150 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1011200 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
733650 1011250 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011300 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011350 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011400 2.61 2.92 7310 406449 1 1 406449 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011450 6.76 7.57 18932 1052630 1 1 1052630 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011500 7.40 8.29 20727 1152421 1 1 1152421 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011550 5.88 6.59 16468 915601 1 1 915601 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011600 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011650 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011700 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011750 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011800 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011850 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733650 1011900 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1010900 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1010950 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1011000 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1011050 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1011100 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1011150 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1011200 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733700 1011250 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
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733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
733700 1011300 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011350 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011400 0.10 0.11 268 14883 1 1 14883 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011450 3.41 3.81 9536 530199 1 1 530199 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011500 3.12 3.50 8739 485862 1 1 485862 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011550 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011600 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011650 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011700 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011750 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011800 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011850 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733700 1011900 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1010700 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1010900 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1010950 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1011000 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1011050 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1011100 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1011150 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1011200 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
733750 1011250 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011300 2.54 2.84 7100 394758 1 1 394758 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011350 4.90 5.49 13721 762863 1 1 762863 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011400 0.87 0.98 2444 135893 1 1 135893 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011450 4.32 4.84 12107 673160 1 1 673160 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011500 0.02 0.03 68 3799 1 1 3799 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011550 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011600 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011650 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011700 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011750 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011800 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011850 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733750 1011900 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
733800 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733800 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733800 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733800 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733800 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733800 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0

Q:\Sealand\02-0104 Carroll Landfill\20 Water Withdrawal Permit Appication\Calculations\Uplift Consideration




Carroll Landfill Exansion
Water Withdrawal Permit Application
Waste Needed to Prevent Uplift

Page 7 of 15
By: JPR
Checked By: AZ

Remaining Pressure Height of Volume of Weight of Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell 4
o | e e [ oo o | s owor | T o T o Mo et "
733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
733800 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733800 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733800 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733800 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733800 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733800 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733800 1011300 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733800 1011350 2.46 2.76 6892 383191 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 383191 0 0
733800 1011400 5.27 5.90 14762 820792 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 820792 0 0
733800 1011450 6.83 7.65 19136 1063964 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1063964 0 0
733800 1011500 7.92 8.88 22188 1233639 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1233639 0 0
733800 1011550 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733800 1011600 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733800 1011650 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733800 1011700 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733800 1011750 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733800 1011800 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733800 1011850 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733800 1011900 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733850 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011300 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011350 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011400 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011450 5.50 6.16 15410 856800 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 856800 0 0
733850 1011500 7.22 8.08 20205 1123387 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1123387 0 0
733850 1011550 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011600 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011650 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011700 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011750 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011800 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011850 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733850 1011900 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
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733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
733900 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733900 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011300 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011350 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011400 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011450 5.95 6.67 16665 926561 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 926561 0 0
733900 1011500 7.23 8.10 20247 1125722 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1125722 0 0
733900 1011550 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011600 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011650 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011700 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011750 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011800 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011850 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733900 1011900 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733950 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
733950 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733950 1011300 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733950 1011350 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733950 1011400 3.51 3.93 9834 546795 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 546795 0 0
733950 1011450 6.06 6.79 16972 943623 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 943623 0 0
733950 1011500 7.22 8.08 20203 1123309 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1123309 0 0
733950 1011550 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733950 1011600 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
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Remaining Pressure Height of Volume of Weight of Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell 4
o | e e [ oo o | s owor | T o T o Mo et "
733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
733950 1011650 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733950 1011700 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733950 1011750 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733950 1011800 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733950 1011850 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
733950 1011900 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734000 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734000 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734000 1011300 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734000 1011350 1.43 1.61 4017 223323 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 223323 0 0
734000 1011400 5.05 5.66 14152 786853 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 786853 0 0
734000 1011450 5.81 6.50 16260 904049 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 904049 0 0
734000 1011500 6.91 7.74 19350 1075858 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1075858 0 0
734000 1011550 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734000 1011600 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734000 1011650 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734000 1011700 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734000 1011750 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734000 1011800 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734000 1011850 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734000 1011900 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734050 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734050 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734050 1011300 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
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Remaining Pressure Height of Volume of Weight of Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell 4
o [ e e [ oo o s owor | T o T o Mo et "
733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
734050 1011350 3.08 3.45 8627 479650 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 479650 0 0
734050 1011400 6.56 7.35 18365 1021074 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1021074 0 0
734050 1011450 5.49 6.15 15372 854668 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 854668 0 0
734050 1011500 6.61 7.41 18519 1029652 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1029652 0 0
734050 1011550 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734050 1011600 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734050 1011650 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734050 1011700 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734050 1011750 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734100 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1010900 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734100 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734100 1011300 0.57 0.64 1596 88753 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 88753 0 0
734100 1011350 4.54 5.09 12715 706927 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 706927 0 0
734100 1011400 7.75 8.68 21688 1205851 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1205851 0 0
734100 1011450 6.15 6.89 17219 957385 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 957385 0 0
734100 1011500 6.26 7.01 17536 974993 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 974993 0 0
734100 1011550 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734100 1011600 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734100 1011650 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734100 1011700 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734100 1011750 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734150 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1010900 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734150 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734150 1011300 1.54 1.72 4301 239109 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 239109 0 0
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Remaining Pressure Height of Volume of Weight of Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell 4
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733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
734150 1011350 5.30 5.94 14839 825026 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 825026 0 0
734150 1011400 8.93 10.00 25003 1390145 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1390145 0 0
734150 1011450 7.30 8.17 20436 1136215 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1136215 0 0
734150 1011500 5.76 6.45 16129 896748 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 896748 0 0
734150 1011550 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734150 1011600 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734150 1011650 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734150 1011700 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734150 1011750 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734200 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1010900 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734200 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734200 1011300 2.23 2.49 6237 346762 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 346762 0 0
734200 1011350 6.05 6.78 16950 942393 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 942393 0 0
734200 1011400 6.46 7.24 18092 1005926 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1005926 0 0
734200 1011450 5.29 5.92 14808 823329 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 823329 0 0
734200 1011500 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734200 1011550 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734200 1011600 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734200 1011650 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734200 1011700 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734200 1011750 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734250 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
734250 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
734250 1011300 3.34 3.74 9355 520111 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 520111 0 0
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Remaining Pressure Height of Volume of Weight of Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell 4
o [ e e [ oo o s owor | T o T o Mo et "
733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
734350 1011350 1.03 1.16 2891 160724 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 160724
734350 1011400 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734350 1011450 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734350 1011500 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734350 1011550 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734350 1011600 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734350 1011650 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734400 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734400 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734400 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734400 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734400 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734400 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734400 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734400 1011050 0.33 0.37 928 51623 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 51623
734400 1011100 1.62 1.81 4534 252108 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 252108
734400 1011150 1.82 2.04 5093 283151 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 283151
734400 1011200 3.29 3.68 9199 511456 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 511456
734400 1011250 3.50 3.93 9813 545581 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 545581
734400 1011300 1.44 1.61 4027 223883 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 223883
734400 1011350 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734400 1011400 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734400 1011450 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734400 1011500 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734400 1011550 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734400 1011600 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734450 1010700 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734450 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734450 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734450 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734450 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734450 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734450 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734450 1011050 1.29 1.45 3619 201201 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 201201
734450 1011100 3.76 4.21 10523 585092 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 585092
734450 1011150 3.92 4.39 10987 610904 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 610904
734450 1011200 4.90 5.49 13714 762474 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 762474
734450 1011250 2.63 2.95 7366 409532 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 409532
734450 1011300 0.37 0.41 1037 57664 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 57664
734450 1011350 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734450 1011400 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734450 1011450 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734450 1011500 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734500 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
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Remaining Pressure Height of Volume of Weight of Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell 4
o [ e e [ oo o s owor | T o T o Mo et "
733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300

(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed
734500 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734500 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734500 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734500 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734500 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734500 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734500 1011050 1.67 1.87 4682 260344 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 260344
734500 1011100 4.93 5.52 13811 767907 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 767907
734500 1011150 6.04 6.77 16921 940821 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 940821
734500 1011200 4.06 4.54 11360 631640 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 631640
734500 1011250 1.71 1.92 4791 266353 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 266353
734500 1011300 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734500 1011350 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734500 1011400 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734500 1011450 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734550 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734550 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734550 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734550 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734550 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734550 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734550 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734550 1011050 1.67 1.87 4676 259986 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 259986
734550 1011100 6.08 6.81 17020 946285 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 946285
734550 1011150 6.38 7.15 17876 993923 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 993923
734550 1011200 2.87 3.21 8031 446506 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 446506
734550 1011250 0.19 0.21 534 29688, 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 29688,
734550 1011300 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734550 1011350 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734550 1011400 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734550 1011450 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734600 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734600 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734600 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734600 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734600 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734600 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734600 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734600 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734600 1011100 1.73 1.94 4854 269902 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 269902
734600 1011150 3.58 4.01 10032 557755 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 557755
734600 1011200 1.18 1.32 3308 183936 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 183936
734600 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734600 1011300 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
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Carroll Landfill Exansion Page 15 of 15

Water Withdrawal Permit Application By: JPR
Waste Needed to Prevent Uplift Checked By: AZ
Remaining Pressure Height of Volume of Weight of Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell 4
e | e e |1 v e | wso o et T T f e e i S
733800 1011200 733700 1011200 1011200 1011200 734300
(ft) (ft) (cf) (Ibs) Needed Needed | 734300 734300 Needed Needed

734600 1011350 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734600 1011400 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734650 1010700 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1010750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1010800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1010850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1010900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1010950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1011000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734650 1011250 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734650 1011300 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734650 1011350 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734650 1011400 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
734700 1010700 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734700 1010750 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734700 1010800 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734700 1010850 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734700 1010900 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734700 1010950 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734700 1011000 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734700 1011050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734700 1011100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734700 1011150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
734700 1011200 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
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